
 

   
 

Andrew S. Marcaccio, Counsel  
Rhode Island Energy 
amarcaccio@pplweb.com  

280 Melrose Street 
Providence, RI 02907 
Phone 401-784-4263 

    
      

 
 
 
    July 2, 2025 

 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY 
 
 
Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
RE:     Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate Near Term 

Winter Bill Volatility  
Rhode Island Energy’s Responses to PUC Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Dear Ms. De La Rosa: 
 

On behalf of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (the 
“Company”), enclosed, please find the Company’s responses to the Public Utilities 
Commission’s (“PUC”) First Set of Data Requests issued on June 12, 2025, related to the  
options to mitigate near term winter bill volatility.  

 
Please note that, following the issuance of these data requests by the PUC, the Company 

and the Advocacy Section of the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers (the “Advocacy 
Section”) reached an agreement which, if approved, would help address the concerns related to 
winter bill volatility.  On June 19, 2025, the Company filed a Petition with the Division of Public 
Utilities and Carriers (“Division”) in Docket No. D-21-09 regarding the Company’s Hold 
Harmless Commitment.1 If the Petition is approved, it will mitigate costs to customers during the 
winter months through the issuance of miscellaneous bill credits for both electric and gas 
customers during the months of January 2026, February 2026, March 2026, January 2027, 
February 2027, and March 2027. The electric Hold Harmless credits total $74.9 Million and the 
gas Hold Harmless credits total $79.9 Million.  
  

 
1 When the Division approved PPL’s purchase of The Narragansett Electric Company from National Grid USA, the 
Approval Order included several conditions, one of which is the Hold Harmless Commitment. 
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Thank you for your attention to this filing.  If you have any questions, please do not 
hesitate to contact me at 401-784-4263. 
 

        Sincerely,  
 

    
   

Andrew S. Marcaccio 
 
cc:   John Bell, Division 
 Christy Hetherington, Esq. 

Margaret Hogan, Esq. 
Nicole Corbin, Esq. 
John Harrington, Esq. 
Kyle Lynch, Esq. 
Gregory Schultz, Esq. 
Mark Simpkins, Esq. 
Leo Wold, Esq. 

 
 
 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

In Re:  Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate  
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Responses to the Commission’s First Set of Data Requests 
Issued June 12, 2025 

   
 

PUC 1-1 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Jim Bowman   

 
Request: 
 
Can the Company’s billing system charge a $0.00 rate without removing the line item from the 
bill? 
 
Response: 
 
The Company’s billing system will not display a $0.00 line item on the bill.  As the system is 
currently designed, all line items that are a result of pricing being set to $0 or that have low usage 
and small pricing resulting in charges calculated and rounding to zero do not appear as a line 
item on the bill. 
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PUC 1-2 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Jim Bowman   

 
Request: 

 
If there is a current uniform per kWh charge that currently appears on all customers’ bills, 
designed to collect the full revenue requirement over a 12-month period, and  
 

• the Commission decided the charge should be set to $0.00 for two rate classes for four 
months,  
 

• the entirety of the revenue requirement for those two rate classes is instead collected over 
eight months, and 
 

• the remaining customer classes continue to be charged the 12-month rate, what billing 
system changes would need to be made and how long would it take to make those 
changes? If the answer is different for different volumetric charges (e.g., Energy 
Efficiency, Renewable Energy Distribution Charge, etc.) or factors (e.g., Revenue 
Decoupling Mechanism, ISR Factor, etc.) please explain that.  

 
Response: 
 
The changes in the billing system required to support the activity outlined in the question above 
would be managed like other monthly price adjustments.  The Company would set the 
corresponding charges to $0 at the beginning of the four-month period and to the newly 
calculated rate when the Company starts to assess the charges back to the customer’s bills.  The 
Company would expect a similar process across all charges that would need to adhere to the 
four-month $0 and eight-month recovery.  There would not need to be billing system design 
changes to implement different rates for each month or differences between rate classes. 
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PUC 1-3 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Stephanie Briggs  

Energy Efficiency Charge 
 
Request: 
 
Using the 2025 Energy Efficiency budget and associated revenue requirement and rates from 
Docket No. 24-39-EE, how much of the revenue requirement (dollars) is anticipated to be 
charged to customers (appear on the bill) in the December 2025 billing cycles? If possible, please 
break the total out by the Plan’s customer segments (Residential, Income Eligible, and C&I). 
 
Response: 
 
The amount of Energy Efficiency revenue requirement that is anticipated to be charged to 
customers in the December 2025 billing cycles is $5,597,326.  Please see the table below for the 
break out by the Plan’s customer segments.  For purposes of this response, the Company used the 
same forecast of kWh as was used in Docket No. 24-39-EE.  In addition, the Company used the 
forecasted kWh for the month of December 2025 to calculate the revenue requirement to represent 
the December billing cycles and did not adjust to account for proration of customers who are billed 
at different times within the month. 
 
  

 
 
 
 

Residential
Income Eligible 

Residential
Commercial & 

Industrial Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) = (a)+(b)+(c)

1 Approved Factor Docket No. 24-39-EE 0.00903$          0.00903$          0.00903$           

2
December 2025 forecasted kWhs from 
Docket No. 24-39-EE 254,819,748.04 58,048,791.37   306,990,369.25  619,858,908.66     

3
Revenue Requirement Recovered in 
December 2025 billing cycles 2,301,022.32$   524,180.59$     2,772,123.03$    5,597,325.95$       

Line Notes:
1 Docket No. 24-39-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Column (d), Line 12

2
3 Line 1 x Line 2

Company Forecast (December 2025 portion of total forecast on Docket No. 24-30-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), 
Page 1 of 18, Column (d), Line 7



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

In Re:  Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate  
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Responses to the Commission’s First Set of Data Requests 
Issued June 12, 2025 

   
 

PUC 1-4 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Stephanie Briggs   

Energy Efficiency Charge 
Request: 
 
Using the 2025 Energy Efficiency budget and associated revenue requirement and rates from 
Docket No. 24-39-EE,  
 

(a) please recalculate an illustrative per kWh rate assuming that it was designed to recover the 
revenue requirement over the eight-month period April 1, 2025 through November 30, 
2025,  
 

(b) please recalculate two illustrative per kWh rates assuming that non-residential customers 
pay the rate for 12 months and residential customers pay the rate over the eight-month 
period April 1, 2025, and  
 

(c) please calculate an illustrative 8-month rate for A-16 and A-60 customers by first allocating 
the Electric Program cost to each customer segment based on the same allocators as used 
for gas efficiency as described in Table G-1 of Attachment 6 of the Plan.  
 

Please explain all assumptions. 
 

Response: 
 
Please see Attachment PUC 1-4 for the requested illustrative rates. 
 

(a) See Page 1 of Attachment PUC 1-4.  The calculation uses the same revenue requirement 
and total forecasted kWh as Docket No. 24-39-EE to determine the April to November 
2025 forecasted kWh.   

 
(b) See Page 2 of Attachment PUC 1-4.  In order to illustrate different per kWh rates for 

residential and non-residential customer groups classes based on the periods in which the 
factor would be collected, the calculated factors in this part of the response used the 
allocated revenue requirement by customer group from Table E-1 of Attachment 5 of the 
Plan and the respective forecasted kWhs for those customer groups to derive a factor. 
 

(c) See Page 3 of Attachment PUC 1-4.  In order to calculate a kWh rate for just the A-16 and 
A-60 customers over the 8 month period April 2025 to November 2025, the Company first 
allocated the approved revenue requirement on Attachment 5 of the Plan in Docket No. 24-
39-EE in the same manner as the gas energy efficiency on Attachment 6 of the Plan.  This 
entailed allocating the Income Eligible (A-60) revenue requirement 25% to the residential 
class and 75% to the commercial and industrial class.  The new residential revenue 
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d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

In Re:  Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate  
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 
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Issued June 12, 2025 

   
 

PUC 1-4, page 2 
Energy Efficiency Charge 

 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Stephanie Briggs   

requirement with the allocated piece was then compared to the total residential (including 
income eligible) forecasted kWh for April 2025 through November 2025 to determine an 
8-month factor for both the A-16 and A-60 rate classes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Residential
Income Eligible 

Residential
Commercial & 

Industrial Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) = (a)+(b)+(c)

1 Approved Revenue Requirement 32,306,742$            14,275,673$              19,130,352$       65,712,767$          

2

Forecasted kWhs from Docket No. 24-39-
EE (April 2025 through November 
2025) 1,923,971,659         160,418,017              2,801,782,737    4,886,172,413       

3

Illustrative Energy Efficiency Factor 
Excluding Uncollectible (April 2025 
through November 2025) 0.01345$               

4 Currently Effective Uncollectible Rate 1.30%

5

Illustrative Energy Efficiency Factor 
Including Uncollectible (April 2025 
through November 2025) 0.01362$               

6 Currently Approved Factor in Docket 24-39-EE 0.00903$               

Line Notes:
1 Docket No. 24-39-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Line 6

2
3 Column (d)  = Line 1 divided by Line 2
4 Docket No. 24-39-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Line 11, Column (d)
5 Column (d) = Line 3 divided by (1-Line 4)
6 Docket No. 24-39-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Line 12, Column (d)

Company Forecast (April to November 2025 portion of total forecast on Docket No. 24-30-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), 
Page 1 of 18, Column (d), Line 7

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Attachment PUC 1-4 
Page 1 of 3



Residential 
(including Income 

Eligibile)
Commercial & 

Industrial Total
(a) (b) (c) = (a)+(b)

1 Approved Revenue Requirement 46,582,415$            19,130,352$       65,712,767$           

2
Forecasted kWhs from Docket No. 24-39-
EE 2,084,389,676 4,156,924,133    6,241,313,808        

3
Illustrative Energy Efficiency Factor 
Excluding Uncollectible 0.02235$  0.00460$            

4 Currently Effective Uncollectible Rate 1.30% 1.30%

5
Illustrative Energy Efficiency Factor 
Including Uncollectible 0.02264$  0.00466$            

6
Currently Approved Factor in Docket 24-
39-EE 0.00903$  0.00903$            0.00903$               

Line Notes:
1 Docket No. 24-39-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Line 6

2

2
3 Line 1 divided by Line 2
4 Docket No. 24-39-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Line 11, Column (d)
5 Line 3 divided by (1-Line 4)
6 Docket No. 24-39-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Line 12, Column (d)

Column (a) - Company Forecast (April to November 2025 portion of total forecast for residential customers) on 
Docket No. 24-30-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Column (d), Line 7

Column (b) - Company Forecast (January to December 2025 for Commercial and Industrial forecast) on 
Docket No. 24-30-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Column (d), Line 7
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Residential
Income Eligible 

Residential
Commercial & 

Industrial Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) = (a)+(b)+(c)

1 Approved Revenue Requirement 32,306,742$            14,275,673$       19,130,352$       65,712,767$           

2
Income Eligible Allocated 25% 
residential, 75% C&I) 3,568,918 - 10,706,755 14,275,673             

3
Revenue Requirement with allocated 
Income Eligible 35,875,660              - 29,837,107 65,712,767             

4
Forecasted kWhs from Docket No. 24-39-
EE (April 2025 through November 2025) 2,084,389,676         

5
Illustrative Energy Efficiency Factor 
Excluding Uncollectible 0.01721$  

6 Currently Effective Uncollectible Rate 1.30%

7
Illustrative Energy Efficiency Factor 
Including Uncollectible for A-16 & A-60 0.01744$  

8
Currently Approved Factor in Docket 24-
39-EE 0.00903$  

Line Notes:
1 Docket No. 24-39-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Line 6
2 Line 1, column (b) - allocated 25% residential and 75% commercial and industrial
3 Line 1 + Line 2

4
5 Line 3 divided by Line 4
6 Docket No. 24-39-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Line 11, Column (d)
7 Line 3 divided by (1-Line 6)
8 Docket No. 24-39-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Line 12, Column (d)

Column (a) - Company Forecast (April to November 2025 portion of total forecast for all residential customers) on Docket No. 24-
30-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Column (d), Line 7
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The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

In Re:  Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate  
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Responses to the Commission’s First Set of Data Requests 
Issued June 12, 2025 

   
 

PUC 1-5 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Stephanie Briggs 

Energy Efficiency Charge 
Request: 

 
Please recalculate the illustrative Energy Efficiency rate developed in response to PUC 1-4.a 
assuming that the Commission had ordered that the expected revenue to be collected in 
December 2024 was deferred and collected from April 1, 2025, through November 30, 2025, 
such that the December 2024, rate was zero, but all other months in 2024 were unchanged from 
the originally approved charge. 
 
Response: 
 
Please see Attachment PUC 1-5 which recalculates an illustrative rate for all customer groups 
from April 1, 2025 through November 30, 2025 to collect the approved 2025 revenue 
requirement in addition to the forecasted December 2024 deferred revenue.   



Residential
Income Eligible 

Residential
Commercial & 

Industrial Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) = (a)+(b)+(c)

1 Approved 2025 Revenue Requirement 32,306,742$            14,275,673$              19,130,352$       65,712,767$          

2
Calculated December 2024 Revenue 
Requirement Deferred 2,824,788                235,023                     3,895,194           6,955,004              

3 Total Revenue Requirement to be collected 35,131,530$            14,510,696$              23,025,546$       72,667,771$          

2
Forecasted kWhs from Docket No. 24-39-
EE (April 2025 through November 2025) 1,923,971,659         160,418,017              2,801,782,737    4,886,172,413       

3

Illustrative Energy Efficiency Factor 
Excluding Uncollectible (April 2025 
through November 2025) 0.01487$               

4 Currently Effective Uncollectible Rate 1.30%

5

Illustrative Energy Efficiency Factor 
Including Uncollectible (April 2025 through 
November 2025) 0.01507$               

6 Currently Approved Factor in Docket 24-39-EE 0.00903$               

Line Notes:
1 Docket No. 24-39-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Line 6

2 Page 2, Line 3
3
4 Column (d)  = Line 1 divided by Line 2
5 Docket No. 24-39-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Line 11, Column (d)
6 Column (d) = Line 3 divided by (1-Line 4)

Company Forecast (April to November 2025 portion of total forecast on Docket No. 24-30-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), 
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d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 
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Page 1 of 2



Residential
Income Eligible 

Residential
Commercial & 

Industrial Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) = (a)+(b)+(c)

1 Approved Factor Docket No. 23-35-EE 0.01139$           0.01139$           0.01139$             

2
December 2024 forecasted kWhs from 
Docket No. 24-39-EE 248,005,959      20,634,116        341,983,667        610,623,741           

3
Revenue Requirement Recovered in 
December 2024 billing cycles 2,824,788$        235,023$           3,895,194$          6,955,004$             

Line Notes:
1 Docket No. 23-35-EE, Attachment 5 (Compliance), Page 1 of 16, Column (d), Line 12

2
3 Line 1 x Line 2

Company Forecast (December 2024 portion of total forecast on Docket No. 23-35-EE, Attachment 5 (Compliance), Page 1 of 
16,  Line 7
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The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

In Re:  Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate  
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Responses to the Commission’s First Set of Data Requests 
Issued June 12, 2025 

   
 

PUC 1-6 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Stephanie Briggs 

Long-Term Contracting for Renewable Energy Recovery (LTCRER) Factor 
 
Request: 

 
Using the LTCRER revenue requirement developed in Docket No. 24-46-EL, how much of the 
revenue requirement (dollars) is anticipated to be charged to customers (appear on the bill) in the 
December 2025 billing cycles? Please break out the total by rate class, if possible. 
 
Response: 
  
Please see the table below which demonstrates the amount of the LTCRER revenue requirement 
that is anticipated to be charged to customers in the December 2025 billing cycles by rate class.   
 
For purposes of this response, the Company used the same forecast of kWh as was used in 
Docket No. 24-46-EL.  In addition, the Company used the forecasted kWh for the month of 
December 2025 as the proxy for the December billing cycles and did not adjust the forecast to 
account for the fact that customers are billed at different times within the month. 
 
Rows 1-3 in the table represent the anticipated revenue to be collected in December 2025 related 
to the revenue requirement approved in Docket No. 24-46-EL for the period January 2025 
through December 2025.  Rows 4-6 represent the anticipated revenue to be collected in 
December 2025 related to the LTCRER Reconciliation Factor that was approved in the Annual 
Retail Rate Filing in Docket No. 25-04-EL, effective April 1, 2025 through March 31, 2026.  
Line 7 represents the total anticipated revenue to be collected in December 2025 via the total 
LTCRER factor (i.e., the LTCRER factor consisting of both the base component and the 
reconciliation component). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

In Re:  Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate  
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Responses to the Commission’s First Set of Data Requests 
Issued June 12, 2025 

   
 

PUC 1-6, page 2 
Long-Term Contracting for Renewable Energy Recovery (LTCRER) Factor 

 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Stephanie Briggs 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Residential
Low Income 
Residential

Commercial & 
Industrial Total

(a) (b) (c) (d) = (a)+(b)+(c)

1 Approved Factor Docket No. 24-46-EL (January to December 2025) 0.00537$              0.00537$              0.00537$                

2 December 2025 forecasted kWh from Docket No. 24-46-EL 254,819,748.04     21,204,571.75       343,834,588.87        619,858,908.66         

3
Revenue Requirement Recovered in December 2025 billing 
cycles 1,368,382.05$    113,868.55$       1,846,391.74$       3,328,642.34$       

4 Currently Effective Reconciliation Factor (Docket No. 25-04-EL) 0.00119$              0.00119$              0.00119$                

5 December 2025 forecasted kWhs from Docket No. 24-46-EL 254,819,748.04     21,204,571.75       343,834,588.87        619,858,908.66         

6
Revenue Requirement Recovered in December 2025 billing 
cycles 303,235.50$       25,233.44$         409,163.16$          737,632.10$          

7 Total LTCRER collected December 2025 1,671,617.55$    139,101.99$       2,255,554.90$       4,066,274.44$       

Line Notes:
1 Docket No. 24-46-EL, Attachment 1, Page 1,  Line 8
2
3 Line 1 x Line 2
4 Docket No. 25-04-EL, Atttachment Division 1-11-1, Page 1, Line 22
5
6 Line 4 x Line 5
7 Line 3 + Line 6

Company Forecast (December 2025 portion of total forecast on Docket No. 24-39-EE, Attachment 5 (12/18/2024 Correction), Page 1 of 18, Column (d), Line 7)

Line 2



 
The Narragansett Electric Company 

d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 
In Re:  Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate  

Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 
Responses to the Commission’s First Set of Data Requests 

Issued June 12, 2025 
   

 
PUC 1-7 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Stephanie Briggs 

Long-Term Contracting for Renewable Energy Recovery (LTCRER) Factor 
 

Request: 
 
Please recalculate the LTCRER Factor(s) for CY 2025:  
 

(a) assuming the factor (including the reconciliation factor) was only recovered from April 1, 
2025, through November 30, 2025, for all customers; and  
 

(b) assuming the factor (including the reconciliation factor) two factors were developed 
assuming recovered from non-residential customers over the 12-month period but only 
recovered from residential customers from April 1, 2025, through November 30, 2025. 

 
Response: 
 
For purposes of this response, the Company used the factor from Docket No. 24-46-EL that was 
approved for the period January 2025 to December 2025 and the reconciliation factor for the period 
April 2025 to March 2026 approved in Docket No. 25-04-EL.   
 

(a) Please see Attachment PUC 1-7, Page 1. 
 

(b) Please see Attachment PUC 1-7, Pages 2 and 3.  In order to develop an illustrative rate for 
this response, the Company had to make an assumption to allocate the revenue requirement 
between residential and non-residential customers as the current LTCRER Factors are 
uniform and do not differentiate between rate classes.  The Company used the percentage 
of forecasted kWh usage between residential and non-residential to determine this split for 
this illustrative calculation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Commission's Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility

Attachment PUC 1-7
Page 1 of 3

LTCRER 2025 
Factor

LTCRER 
Reconciliation 

Factor (April 2025 
to March 2026) Total LTCRER

All Customers All Customers All Customers
(a) (b) (c) = (a) + (b)

1 Approved Revenue Requirement 39,144,044$               9,057,684$               -$                          

2 Forecasted kWhs (April 2025 through November 2025) 4,886,172,413            5,177,797,348          -                            

3 Illustrative LTCRER Factor Excluding Uncollectible (April 2025 through November 2025) 0.00801$                    0.00174$                  -$                          

4 Currently Effective Uncollectible Rate 1.30% 1.30%

5 Illustrative LTCRER Factor Including Uncollectible (April 2025 through November 2025) 0.00811$                    0.00176$                  0.00987$                  

6 Currently Approved Combined Factor in Docket 25-04-EL (Factor & Reconciliation) 0.00656$                  

Line Notes:
1 Column (a): Docket No. 24-46-EL, Attachment 1, Page 1 of 6, Line 4
1 Column (b): Docket No. 25-04-EL, Attachment Division 1-11-1, Page 1 of 6, Line 18
2
3 Line 1 divided by Line 2, truncated to 5 decimal places
4 Docket No. 25-04-EL, Attachment Division 1-11-1, Page 1 of 6, Footnote 21
5 Line 3 multiplied by (1+Line 4)
6 Docket No. 25-04-EL, Attachment Division 1-11-1, Page 1 of 6, Line 24

Company Forecast (April to November 2025 portion of total forecast )



The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Commission's Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility

Attachment PUC 1-7
Page 2 of 3

(April to November 
2025 Recovery)

(January to December 
2025 Recovery)

LTCRER 2025 Factor LTCRER 2025 Factor Total LTCRER 2025

Residential Non-Residential All Customers

(a) (b) (c) = (a) + (b)
LTCRER CY 2025 Factor
1 Allocated Revenue Requirement from Docket No. 24-46-EL 17,034,696$                   22,109,348$                    39,144,044$                 

2 Forecasted kWhs 2,084,389,676                4,156,924,133                 -                                

3 Illustrative LTCRER Factor Excluding Uncollectible 0.00817$                        0.00531$                          -$                              

4 Currently Effective Uncollectible Rate 1.30% 1.30%

5 Illustrative LTCRER Factor Including Uncollectible 0.00827$                        0.00537$                          

(April to November 
2025 Recovery)

(April 2025 to March 
2026 Recovery)

LTCRER 
Reconciliation Factor

LTCRER Reconciliation 
Factor

LTCRER 
Reconciliation Factor

Residential Non-Residential All Customers

(a) (b) (c) = (a) + (b)

LTCRER Reconciliation Factor
6 Allocated Revenue Requirement from Docket No. 25-04-EL 3,991,440$                     5,066,244$                      9,057,684$                   

7 Forecasted kWhs 2,287,681,380                4,273,191,334                 -                                

8 Illustrative LTCRER Factor Excluding Uncollectible 0.00174$                        0.00118$                          -$                              

9 Currently Effective Uncollectible Rate 1.30% 1.30%

10 Illustrative LTCRER Reconciliation Factor Including Uncollectible 0.00176$                        0.00119$                          

11 Total LTCRER Factor and Reconciliation Factor 0.01003$                        0.00656$                          

Line Notes:
1 Page 3, Line 4
2
2
3 Line 1 divided by Line 2, truncated to 5 decimal places
4 Docket No. 25-04-EL, Attachment Division 1-11-1, Page 1 of 6, Footnote 21
5 Line 3 multiplied by (1+Line 4), truncated to 5 decimal places

6 Page 3, Line 8
7
7
8 Line 6 divided by Line 7, truncated to 5 decimal places
9 Docket No. 25-04-EL, Attachment Division 1-11-1, Page 1 of 6, Footnote 21
10 Line 8 multiplied by (1+Line 9), truncated to 5 decimal places

11 Line 5 + Line 10

Column (b): Company Forecast (January to December 2025 portion of total forecast)
Column (a): Company Forecast (April to November 2025 portion of total forecast)

Column (a): Company Forecast (April to November 2025 portion of total forecast)
Column (b): Company Forecast (January to December 2025 portion of total forecast)



The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Commission's Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility

Attachment PUC 1-7
Page 3 of 3

LTCRER 2025 
Factor

LTCRER 2025 
Factor Total LTCRER

Residential Non-Residential All Customers

(a) (b) (c) = (a) + (b)
LTCRER CY 2025 Factor
1 Approved Revenue Requirement 39,144,044$              

2 Forecasted kWhs (January 2025 to December 2025) 3,202,805,495             4,156,924,133           7,359,729,627           

3 Allocated % of Revenue Requirement 43.52% 56.48% 100.00%

4 Allocated Revenue Requirement 17,034,696$                22,109,348$              39,144,044$              

LTCRER Reconciliation Factor
5 Approved Revenue Requirement 9,057,684$                

6 Forecasted kWhs (April 2025 to March 2026) 3,366,634,169             4,273,191,334           7,639,825,503           

7 Allocated % of Revenue Requirement 44.07% 55.93% 100.00%

8 Allocated Revenue Requirement 3,991,440$                  5,066,244$                9,057,684$                

Line Notes:
1 Column (c) per Docket No. 24-46-EL, Attachment 1, Page 1 of 6, Line 4
2
3 Columns (a) & (b) = Line 2 divided by Line 2 (column c)
4 Columns (a) & (b) = Line 3 x Line 1 (column  c)

5 Column (c) Docket No. 25-04-EL, Attachment Division 1-11-1, Page 1 of 6, Line 18
6
7 Columns (a) & (b) = Line 6 divided by Line 6 (column c)
8 Columns (a) & (b) = Line 7 x Line 5 (column  c)

Company Forecast (Docket No. 24-46-EL)

Company Forecast (Docket No. 25-04-EL)

Allocated Revenue Requirement



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

In Re:  Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate  
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Responses to the Commission’s First Set of Data Requests 
Issued June 12, 2025 

   
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Stephanie Briggs 

PUC 1-8 
Long-Term Contracting for Renewable Energy Recovery (LTCRER) Factor 

 
Request: 
 
Please recalculate the LTCRER Factors developed in response to PUC 1-7 assuming the 
Commission had ordered that the expected revenue to be collected in December 2024 was 
deferred and collected from April 1, 2025, through November 30, 2025, such that the December 
2024, rate was zero, but all other months in 2024 were unchanged from the originally approved 
charge. 
 
Response: 
 
The Company assumes that this request applies to recalculating the LTCRER Factors developed 
in response to PUC 1-7(a).  Please see Attachment PUC 1-8 for the requested information. Please 
note that the Factor in December 2024 included an adjustment to increase the Factor from 
August 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024, per Docket No. 23-45-EL. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Commission's Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility

Attachment PUC 1-8
Page 1 of 2

LTCRER 2025 
Factor

LTCRER 
Reconciliation 

Factor (April 2025 to 
March 2026) Total LTCRER

All Customers All Customers All Customers

(a) (b) (c) = (a) + (b)

1 Approved 2025 Revenue Requirement 39,144,044$            9,057,684$                48,201,728$          

2
Calculated December 2024 Revenue Requirement 
Deferred 3,883,567$              3,388,962$                7,272,529$            

3 Total Revenue Requirement to be collected 43,027,611$            12,446,646$              55,474,257$          

4 Forecasted kWhs (April 2025 through November 2025) 4,886,172,413         5,177,797,348           

5 Illustrative Factor Excluding Uncollectible (April 2025 
through November 2025) 0.00880$                 0.00240$                   

6 Currently Effective Uncollectible Rate 1.30% 1.30%

7 Illustrative Factor Including Uncollectible (April 2025 
through November 2025) 0.00891$                 0.00243$                   0.01134$               

8 Currently Approved Combined Factor in Docket No. 25-
04-EL (Factor & Reconciliation) as of April 2025 0.00656$               

Line Notes:
1 Attachment PUC 1-7, Page 1, Line 1
2 Page 2, Line 3
3 Line 1 + Line 2
4
5 Line 3 divided by Line 4, truncated to 5 decimal places
6
7 Line 5 multiplied by (1+Line 6), truncated to 5 decimal places

Attachment PUC 1-7, Page 1, Line 2

Attachment PUC 1-7, Page 1, Line 4



The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Commission's Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility

Attachment PUC 1-8
Page 2 of 2

LTCRER 2024 
Factor

LTCRER 
Reconciliation 

Factor (April 2024 to 
March 2025)

All Customers All Customers Total
(a) (b) (c)

1 Approved Factor applicable to December 2024 0.00636$           0.00555$                   0.01191$       

2 December 2024 forecasted kWhs 610,623,741      610,623,741              

3 Revenue Requirement Recovered in December 
2024 billing cycles 3,883,567$        3,388,962$                7,272,529$    

Line Notes:
1 Docket No. 23-45-EL, Attachment 1, Page 1 of 7, Line 10
2
3 Line 1 x Line 2

Company Forecast (December 2024 portion of total forecast)



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

In Re:  Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate  
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Responses to the Commission’s First Set of Data Requests 
Issued June 12, 2025 

   
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Jeffrey Oliveira 

PUC 1-9 
Storm Fund 

Request: 
 

Using CY 2024 actuals, please recalculate the December 31, 2024, balance of the Storm Fund:  
 

(a) assuming the Commission had paused recovery of the $0.0788 per kWh for the months 
January, February, March, and December 2024 from all customers; and   
 

(b) assuming the Commission had paused recovery of the $0.0788 per kWh from just 
residential customers. 

 
Response: 
 

(a) Please see Attachment PUC 1-9-1 for the requested information. 
 

(b) Please see Attachment PUC 1-9-2 for the requested information. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Line Beginning Monthly Monthly Supplemental Contract Total Monthly Monthly Storm Net Revenue Ending
No. Month Balance Contribution Contribution Contribution Termination Charge Contributions Interest Charges Sharing Adjustment Adjustments Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

1 January-24 ($58,395,879) $359,261 $250,000 $0 $371,039 $980,300 ($150,059) ($17,802,063) $0 $0 ($75,367,700)
2 February-24 ($75,367,700) $359,261 $250,000 $0 $315,258 $924,519 ($186,484) ($5,433,200) $0 $0 ($80,062,866)
3 March-24 ($80,062,866) $359,261 $250,000 $0 $317,951 $927,212 ($265,733) ($3,639,299) $0 $0 ($83,040,686)
4 April-24 ($83,040,686) $359,261 $250,000 $4,282,737 $302,054 $5,194,052 ($275,564) ($1,824,601) $0 $0 ($79,946,798)
5 May-24 ($79,946,798) $359,261 $250,000 $4,082,482 $286,960 $4,978,702 ($272,395) ($1,447,407) $0 $0 ($76,687,897)
6 June-24 ($76,687,897) $359,261 $250,000 $4,594,558 $325,374 $5,529,193 ($261,285) ($6,088,446) $0 $0 ($77,508,435)
7 July-24 ($77,508,435) $359,261 $250,000 $5,848,519 $409,685 $6,867,464 ($264,901) ($374,278) $0 $0 ($71,280,149)
8 August-24 ($71,280,149) $359,261 $250,000 $6,503,994 $454,810 $7,568,065 ($246,556) ($3,708,132) $0 $0 ($67,666,771)
9 September-24 ($67,666,771) $359,261 $250,000 $4,933,579 $345,270 $5,888,110 ($235,788) ($368,646) $0 $0 ($62,383,095)
10 October-24 ($62,383,095) $359,261 $250,000 $4,055,562 $359,259 $5,024,082 ($215,580) ($134,090) $0 $0 ($57,708,683)
11 November-24 ($57,708,683) $359,261 $250,000 $3,480,079 $241,332 $4,330,673 ($198,728) ($254,029) $0 $0 ($53,830,768)
12 December-24 ($53,830,768) $359,261 $250,000 $0 $255,679 $864,940 ($184,787) ($3,800,999) $0 $2,014,103 ($54,937,511)

13 Year Ended 12/31/24 ($58,395,879) $4,311,132 $3,000,000 $37,781,509 $3,984,671 $49,077,312 ($2,757,859) ($44,875,189) $0 $2,014,103 ($54,937,511)

Column Notes:
(a) The ending calendar year 2023 balance as filed in the Company's April 2, 2025, 2023 Annual Storm Fund Report Revised for CY 2023 filing, RIPUC Docket 2509, Attachment 2, Line 12, Column (k)
(b) Per RIPUC Docket No. 4770, the base distribution rate revenue requirement includes $4,311,132 annually as a contribution to the Storm Fund.
(c)

(d)

(e)
(f) Column (b) + Column (c) + Column (d) + Column (e).
(g) ((Current Month Beginning Balance) - (Previous Month Total Contributions / 2) x Current Customer Deposit Rate/12).
(h) See Page 2, Column (o).
(i)

(j)

(k)

Per RIPUC Docket No. 4686,  Storm Fund Replenishment Factor (SFRF) amount commencing July 1, 2017.  Per RIPUC Docket No. 4686, the continuation of the SFRF has been extended and, effective April 1, 2022, the SFRF contribution has been 
increased from 0.288 ₵ per kWh to 0.788 ₵ per kWh.  For illustrative purposes, contributions from all customers are not included for January, February, March and December.

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Illustrative Annual Report of Storm Fund Activity
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Monthly Contributions

Per RIPUC Docket No. 4323, an additional $3.0 million is to be contributed annually to the Storm Fund commencing February 1, 2013. At the end of the six-year period, the continuation of this supplemental $3.0 million
annual Storm Fund contribution will be subject to PUC review. Per RIPUC Docket No. 4686, an extension of an additional $3.0 million is to be contributed annually to the Storm Fund.

Per RIPUC Docket No. 5188, the PUC voted to deposit Contract Termination Charge (CTC) credits to the Storm Fund.

In accordance with Paragraph (2) of the Joint Settlement Agreement, RIPUC Docket No. 4686, Net Revenue Sharing is a credit to the Storm Fund reflecting 75 percent of certain proceeds received by the Company for performing storm response services in 
other jurisdictions.  Net Revenue is defined as the proceeds received or cost reductions achieved for base labor and non-incremental labor overhead costs on all labor (i.e. not just base labor) charged for storm restoration services provided to other utilities, 
whether affiliated or non- affiliated, less an amount equal to the labor capitalization rate in the base-rate case in effect during the period in which the storms occurred (41.36 percent for Docket No. 4323 and 53.40 percent for Docket No. 4770).

December 2024 represents 50% of 2024 attachment fee revenue in excess of $850,000 in the amount of $2,014,103.  For Calendar Year 2024, costs related to the amount of non-deferrable storm expense of $4,061,275 are within the base distribution rate 
allowance of $3,194,000 +/- a $2 million collar as per the Amended Settlement Agreement in RIPUC Docket No. 4770, thereby requiring no adjustment to the Storm Fund.
Column (a) + Column (f) + Column (g) + Column (h) + Column (i) + Column (j).  Ending balance does not reflect true up of storm-related capital costs to actual installed units for storm events experienced after December 2019.

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Attachment PUC 1-9-1 
Page 1 of 2



Line Year Ended
No. Date of Storm Event Storm Event January-24 February-24 March-24 April-24 May-24 June-24 July-24 August-24 September-24 October-24 November-24 December-24 12/31/24

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o)

1 March 13, 2023 Winter Storm Sage ($1,188,683) $0 ($479,993) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,668,676)
2 September 15, 2023 Hurricane Lee $699,886 ($1,006,360) ($401,715) ($387,527) ($39,246) ($511,678) ($6,375) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($13,620) ($1,666,634)
3 November 21, 2023 Wind /Rain Storm ($645,052) ($242,353) $28,869 ($34,011) ($104,986) ($373,081) $0 ($258,474) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,629,087)
4 December 10, 2023 Wind /Rain Storm ($3,694,673) $108,245 ($785,471) ($753,066) ($139,479) ($40,982) $0 ($426,095) ($1,044) $0 $0 ($36) ($5,732,600)
5 December 18, 2023 Wind /Rain Storm ($7,602,082) $2,002,868 $22,658 ($1,065) ($179,000) ($308,875) ($109,987) ($1,678,078) ($5,921) ($1,272) $850 ($12,971) ($7,872,875)
6 January 6, 2024 Snow/Wind Storm ($1,922,741) $507,014 ($467,647) ($263,011) ($66,886) ($401,281) $0 ($454,726) ($34) $0 $0 $0 ($3,069,312)
7 January 9, 2024 Winter Storm Finn ($111,301) ($1,958,092) ($1,826,724) ($83,146) ($44,923) ($575,558) ($347,808) ($251,096) $0 ($86,241) ($116,121) $5,947 ($5,395,064)
7 January 12, 2024 Winter Storm Heather ($3,337,417) ($895,461) $138,030 ($152,705) ($148,772) ($1,118,878) ($195,209) ($413,893) ($3,772) ($912) ($55,219) ($18,380) ($6,202,586)
8 February 13, 2024 Wind/Snow Storm $0 ($2,260,316) $206,882 ($137,663) ($537,383) ($145,223) ($28) ($32,872) ($599) $0 $0 $0 ($2,907,202)
9 February 28, 2024 Wind /Rain Storm $0 ($1,688,746) ($74,188) ($12,408) ($186,733) ($182,602) ($24,035) $0 ($1,819) $0 ($63,711) $0 ($2,234,239)

10 June 26, 2024 Wind /Rain Storm $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,430,288) $309,165 ($192,899) ($355,459) ($45,665) ($19,828) ($6,709) ($2,741,682)
11 December 11, 2024 Wind /Rain Storm $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($3,755,232) ($3,755,232)

12 Total ($17,802,063) ($5,433,200) ($3,639,299) ($1,824,601) ($1,447,407) ($6,088,446) ($374,278) ($3,708,132) ($368,646) ($134,090) ($254,029) ($3,800,999) ($44,875,189)

Column Notes:
(a) Represents date of the storm events.
(b) Represents the type of storm event.

(c) through (n) Represents the preliminary monthly costs for each storm event.
(o) Sum of Column (c) through (n)

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Storm Fund Charges
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Attachment PUC 1-9-1 
Page 2 of 2



Line Beginning Monthly Monthly Supplemental Contract Total Monthly Monthly Storm Net Revenue Ending
No. Month Balance Contribution Contribution Contribution Termination Charge Contributions Interest Charges Sharing Adjustment Adjustments Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

1 January-24 ($58,395,879) $359,261 $250,000 $2,672,126 $371,039 $3,652,426 ($150,059) ($17,802,063) $0 $0 ($72,695,574)
2 February-24 ($72,695,574) $359,261 $250,000 $2,597,075 $315,258 $3,521,593 ($183,199) ($5,433,200) $0 $0 ($74,790,380)
3 March-24 ($74,790,380) $359,261 $250,000 $2,718,283 $317,951 $3,645,495 ($252,619) ($3,639,299) $0 $0 ($75,036,803)
4 April-24 ($75,036,803) $359,261 $250,000 $4,282,737 $302,054 $5,194,052 ($253,637) ($1,824,601) $0 $0 ($71,920,988)
5 May-24 ($71,920,988) $359,261 $250,000 $4,082,482 $286,960 $4,978,702 ($245,909) ($1,447,407) $0 $0 ($68,635,601)
6 June-24 ($68,635,601) $359,261 $250,000 $4,594,558 $325,374 $5,529,193 ($234,712) ($6,088,446) $0 $0 ($69,429,567)
7 July-24 ($69,429,567) $359,261 $250,000 $5,848,519 $409,685 $6,867,464 ($238,241) ($374,278) $0 $0 ($63,174,621)
8 August-24 ($63,174,621) $359,261 $250,000 $6,503,994 $454,810 $7,568,065 ($219,808) ($3,708,132) $0 $0 ($59,534,495)
9 September-24 ($59,534,495) $359,261 $250,000 $4,933,579 $345,270 $5,888,110 ($208,951) ($368,646) $0 $0 ($54,223,982)
10 October-24 ($54,223,982) $359,261 $250,000 $4,055,562 $359,259 $5,024,082 ($188,655) ($134,090) $0 $0 ($49,522,644)
11 November-24 ($49,522,644) $359,261 $250,000 $3,480,079 $241,332 $4,330,673 ($171,714) ($254,029) $0 $0 ($45,617,715)
12 December-24 ($45,617,715) $359,261 $250,000 $3,046,250 $255,679 $3,911,190 ($157,684) ($3,800,999) $0 $2,014,103 ($43,651,106)

13 Year Ended 12/31/24 ($58,395,879) $4,311,132 $3,000,000 $48,815,243 $3,984,671 $60,111,046 ($2,505,188) ($44,875,189) $0 $2,014,103 ($43,651,106)

Column Notes:
(a) The ending calendar year 2023 balance as filed in the Company's April 2, 2025, 2023 Annual Storm Fund Report Revised for CY 2023 filing, RIPUC Docket 2509, Attachment 2, Line 12, Column (k)
(b) Per RIPUC Docket No. 4770, the base distribution rate revenue requirement includes $4,311,132 annually as a contribution to the Storm Fund.
(c)

(d)

(e)
(f) Column (b) + Column (c) + Column (d) + Column (e).
(g) ((Current Month Beginning Balance) - (Previous Month Total Contributions / 2) x Current Customer Deposit Rate/12).
(h) See Page 2, Column (o).
(i)

(j)

(k)

Per RIPUC Docket No. 4686,  Storm Fund Replenishment Factor (SFRF) amount commencing July 1, 2017.  Per RIPUC Docket No. 4686, the continuation of the SFRF has been extended and, effective April 1, 2022, the SFRF contribution has been 
increased from 0.288 ₵ per kWh to 0.788 ₵ per kWh.  For illustrative purposes, contributions from residential customers are not included for January, February, March and December.

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Illustrative Annual Report of Storm Fund Activity
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Monthly Contributions

Per RIPUC Docket No. 4323, an additional $3.0 million is to be contributed annually to the Storm Fund commencing February 1, 2013. At the end of the six-year period, the continuation of this supplemental $3.0 million
annual Storm Fund contribution will be subject to PUC review. Per RIPUC Docket No. 4686, an extension of an additional $3.0 million is to be contributed annually to the Storm Fund.

Per RIPUC Docket No. 5188, the PUC voted to deposit Contract Termination Charge (CTC) credits to the Storm Fund.

In accordance with Paragraph (2) of the Joint Settlement Agreement, RIPUC Docket No. 4686, Net Revenue Sharing is a credit to the Storm Fund reflecting 75 percent of certain proceeds received by the Company for performing storm response services in 
other jurisdictions.  Net Revenue is defined as the proceeds received or cost reductions achieved for base labor and non-incremental labor overhead costs on all labor (i.e. not just base labor) charged for storm restoration services provided to other utilities, 
whether affiliated or non- affiliated, less an amount equal to the labor capitalization rate in the base-rate case in effect during the period in which the storms occurred (41.36 percent for Docket No. 4323 and 53.40 percent for Docket No. 4770).

December 2024 represents 50% of 2024 attachment fee revenue in excess of $850,000 in the amount of $2,014,103.  For Calendar Year 2024, costs related to the amount of non-deferrable storm expense of $4,061,275 are within the base distribution rate 
allowance of $3,194,000 +/- a $2 million collar as per the Amended Settlement Agreement in RIPUC Docket No. 4770, thereby requiring no adjustment to the Storm Fund.
Column (a) + Column (f) + Column (g) + Column (h) + Column (i) + Column (j).  Ending balance does not reflect true up of storm-related capital costs to actual installed units for storm events experienced after December 2019.

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Attachment PUC 1-9-2 
Page 1 of 2



Line Year Ended
No. Date of Storm Event Storm Event January-24 February-24 March-24 April-24 May-24 June-24 July-24 August-24 September-24 October-24 November-24 December-24 12/31/24

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o)

1 March 13, 2023 Winter Storm Sage ($1,188,683) $0 ($479,993) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,668,676)
2 September 15, 2023 Hurricane Lee $699,886 ($1,006,360) ($401,715) ($387,527) ($39,246) ($511,678) ($6,375) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($13,620) ($1,666,634)
3 November 21, 2023 Wind /Rain Storm ($645,052) ($242,353) $28,869 ($34,011) ($104,986) ($373,081) $0 ($258,474) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,629,087)
4 December 10, 2023 Wind /Rain Storm ($3,694,673) $108,245 ($785,471) ($753,066) ($139,479) ($40,982) $0 ($426,095) ($1,044) $0 $0 ($36) ($5,732,600)
5 December 18, 2023 Wind /Rain Storm ($7,602,082) $2,002,868 $22,658 ($1,065) ($179,000) ($308,875) ($109,987) ($1,678,078) ($5,921) ($1,272) $850 ($12,971) ($7,872,875)
6 January 6, 2024 Snow/Wind Storm ($1,922,741) $507,014 ($467,647) ($263,011) ($66,886) ($401,281) $0 ($454,726) ($34) $0 $0 $0 ($3,069,312)
7 January 9, 2024 Winter Storm Finn ($111,301) ($1,958,092) ($1,826,724) ($83,146) ($44,923) ($575,558) ($347,808) ($251,096) $0 ($86,241) ($116,121) $5,947 ($5,395,064)
7 January 12, 2024 Winter Storm Heather ($3,337,417) ($895,461) $138,030 ($152,705) ($148,772) ($1,118,878) ($195,209) ($413,893) ($3,772) ($912) ($55,219) ($18,380) ($6,202,586)
8 February 13, 2024 Wind/Snow Storm $0 ($2,260,316) $206,882 ($137,663) ($537,383) ($145,223) ($28) ($32,872) ($599) $0 $0 $0 ($2,907,202)
9 February 28, 2024 Wind /Rain Storm $0 ($1,688,746) ($74,188) ($12,408) ($186,733) ($182,602) ($24,035) $0 ($1,819) $0 ($63,711) $0 ($2,234,239)

10 June 26, 2024 Wind /Rain Storm $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,430,288) $309,165 ($192,899) ($355,459) ($45,665) ($19,828) ($6,709) ($2,741,682)
11 December 11, 2024 Wind /Rain Storm $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($3,755,232) ($3,755,232)

12 Total ($17,802,063) ($5,433,200) ($3,639,299) ($1,824,601) ($1,447,407) ($6,088,446) ($374,278) ($3,708,132) ($368,646) ($134,090) ($254,029) ($3,800,999) ($44,875,189)

Column Notes:
(a) Represents date of the storm events.
(b) Represents the type of storm event.

(c) through (n) Represents the preliminary monthly costs for each storm event.
(o) Sum of Column (c) through (n)

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Storm Fund Charges
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Attachment PUC 1-9-2 
Page 2 of 2



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

In Re:  Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate  
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Responses to the Commission’s First Set of Data Requests 
Issued June 12, 2025 

   
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Jeffrey Oliveira  

PUC 1-10 
Storm Fund 

Request: 
 

Please calculate the current Storm Fund balance  
 

(a) assuming the Commission had paused recovery of the $0.0788 per kWh for the months 
December 2024, January 2025, February 2025, and March 2025 from all customers; and 
 

(b) assuming the Commission had paused recovery of the $0.788 per kWh from just residential 
customers. 

 
Response: 
 

(a) Please see Attachment PUC 1-10-1 for the requested information. 
 

(b) Please see Attachment PUC 1-10-2 for the requested information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Line Beginning Monthly Monthly Supplemental Contract Total Monthly Monthly Storm Net Revenue Ending
No. Month Balance Contribution Contribution Contribution Termination Charge Contributions Interest Charges Sharing Adjustment Adjustments Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

1 January-24 ($58,395,879) $359,261 $250,000 $4,861,823 $371,039 $5,842,122 ($150,059) ($17,802,063) $0 $0 ($70,505,877)
2 February-24 ($70,505,877) $359,261 $250,000 $4,505,951 $315,258 $5,430,470 ($180,508) ($5,433,200) $0 $0 ($70,689,116)
3 March-24 ($70,689,116) $359,261 $250,000 $4,543,157 $317,951 $5,470,369 ($242,234) ($3,639,299) $0 $0 ($69,100,280)
4 April-24 ($69,100,280) $359,261 $250,000 $4,282,737 $302,054 $5,194,052 ($237,057) ($1,824,601) $0 $0 ($65,967,886)
5 May-24 ($65,967,886) $359,261 $250,000 $4,082,482 $286,960 $4,978,702 ($226,264) ($1,447,407) $0 $0 ($62,662,854)
6 June-24 ($62,662,854) $359,261 $250,000 $4,594,558 $325,374 $5,529,193 ($215,002) ($6,088,446) $0 $0 ($63,437,109)
7 July-24 ($63,437,109) $359,261 $250,000 $5,848,519 $409,685 $6,867,464 ($218,466) ($374,278) $0 $0 ($57,162,388)
8 August-24 ($57,162,388) $359,261 $250,000 $6,503,994 $454,810 $7,568,065 ($199,967) ($3,708,132) $0 $0 ($53,502,421)
9 September-24 ($53,502,421) $359,261 $250,000 $4,933,579 $345,270 $5,888,110 ($189,045) ($368,646) $0 $0 ($48,172,003)
10 October-24 ($48,172,003) $359,261 $250,000 $4,055,562 $359,259 $5,024,082 ($168,683) ($134,090) $0 $0 ($43,450,694)
11 November-24 ($43,450,694) $359,261 $250,000 $3,480,079 $241,332 $4,330,673 ($151,677) ($254,029) $0 $0 ($39,525,728)
12 December-24 ($39,525,728) $359,261 $250,000 $0 $255,679 $864,940 ($137,581) ($3,800,999) $0 $2,014,103 ($40,585,264)
13 January-25 ($40,585,264) $359,261 $250,000 $0 $319,214 $928,475 ($135,359) $49,097 $0 $0 ($39,743,051)
14 February-25 ($39,743,051) $359,261 $250,000 $0 $230,615 $839,876 ($132,684) ($1,709,217) $0 $0 ($40,745,076)
15 March-25 ($40,745,076) $359,261 $250,000 $0 $239,907 $849,168 ($144,421) ($1,662,595) $0 $7,942,551 ($33,760,374)
16 April-25 ($33,760,374) $359,261 $250,000 $3,872,807 $213,512 $4,695,580 ($119,932) ($1,418,336) $0 $0 ($30,603,062)
17 May-25 ($30,603,062) $359,261 $250,000 $3,956,546 $218,029 $4,783,836 ($115,603) $251,442 $0 $0 ($25,683,386)

18 17-Months Ended 05/31/25 ($58,395,879) $6,107,437 $4,250,000 $59,521,794 $5,205,948 $75,085,178 ($2,964,541) ($49,364,799) $0 $9,956,654 ($25,683,386)

Column Notes:
(a) The ending calendar year 2023 balance as filed in the Company's April 2, 2025, 2023 Annual Storm Fund Report Revised for CY 2023 filing, RIPUC Docket 2509, Attachment 2, Line 12, Column (k)
(b) Per RIPUC Docket No. 4770, the base distribution rate revenue requirement includes $4,311,132 annually as a contribution to the Storm Fund.
(c)

(d)

(e)
(f) Column (b) + Column (c) + Column (d) + Column (e).
(g) ((Current Month Beginning Balance) - (Previous Month Total Contributions / 2) x Current Customer Deposit Rate/12).
(h) See Page 2, Column (o).
(i)

(j)

(k)

Per RIPUC Docket No. 4686,  Storm Fund Replenishment Factor (SFRF) amount commencing July 1, 2017.  Per RIPUC Docket No. 4686, the continuation of the SFRF has been extended and, effective April 1, 2022, the SFRF contribution has been 
increased from 0.288 ₵ per kWh to 0.788 ₵ per kWh.  For illustrative purposes, contributions from all customers are not included for December-24, January-25, February-25 and March-25.

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Illustrative Annual Report of Storm Fund Activity
For the 17-Months Ended May 31, 2025

Monthly Contributions

Per RIPUC Docket No. 4323, an additional $3.0 million is to be contributed annually to the Storm Fund commencing February 1, 2013. At the end of the six-year period, the continuation of this supplemental $3.0 million
annual Storm Fund contribution will be subject to PUC review. Per RIPUC Docket No. 4686, an extension of an additional $3.0 million is to be contributed annually to the Storm Fund.

Per RIPUC Docket No. 5188, the PUC voted to deposit Contract Termination Charge (CTC) credits to the Storm Fund.

In accordance with Paragraph (2) of the Joint Settlement Agreement, RIPUC Docket No. 4686, Net Revenue Sharing is a credit to the Storm Fund reflecting 75 percent of certain proceeds received by the Company for performing storm response services in 
other jurisdictions.  Net Revenue is defined as the proceeds received or cost reductions achieved for base labor and non-incremental labor overhead costs on all labor (i.e. not just base labor) charged for storm restoration services provided to other utilities, 
whether affiliated or non- affiliated, less an amount equal to the labor capitalization rate in the base-rate case in effect during the period in which the storms occurred (41.36 percent for Docket No. 4323 and 53.40 percent for Docket No. 4770).
December 2024 represents 50% of 2024 attachment fee revenue in excess of $850,000 in the amount of $2,014,103.  For Calendar Year 2024, costs related to the amount of non-deferrable storm expense of $4,061,275 are within the base distribution rate 
allowance of $3,194,000 +/- a $2 million collar as per the Amended Settlement Agreement in RIPUC Docket No. 4770, thereby requiring no adjustment to the Storm Fund. March 2025 represents the amount per The Settlement Agrrement  in
Docket 22-05-EE, related to the Energy Efficiency Program (EEP).
Column (a) + Column (f) + Column (g) + Column (h) + Column (i) + Column (j).  Ending balance does not reflect true up of storm-related capital costs to actual installed units for storm events experienced after December 2019.

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Attachment PUC 1-10-1 
Page 1 of 2



Line 17 Months Ended
No. Date of Storm Event Storm Event January-24 February-24 March-24 April-24 May-24 June-24 July-24 August-24 September-24 October-24 November-24 December-24 January-25 February-25 March-25 April-25 May-25 05/31/25

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t)

1 March 13, 2023 Winter Storm Sage ($1,188,683) $0 ($479,993) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,668,676)
2 September 15, 2023 Hurricane Lee $699,886 ($1,006,360) ($401,715) ($387,527) ($39,246) ($511,678) ($6,375) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($13,620) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,666,634)
3 November 21, 2023 Wind /Rain Storm ($645,052) ($242,353) $28,869 ($34,011) ($104,986) ($373,081) $0 ($258,474) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,629,087)
4 December 10, 2023 Wind /Rain Storm ($3,694,673) $108,245 ($785,471) ($753,066) ($139,479) ($40,982) $0 ($426,095) ($1,044) $0 $0 ($36) ($29,477) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($5,762,077)
5 December 18, 2023 Wind /Rain Storm ($7,602,082) $2,002,868 $22,658 ($1,065) ($179,000) ($308,875) ($109,987) ($1,678,078) ($5,921) ($1,272) $850 ($12,971) $0 ($304) $0 ($125) $0 ($7,873,304)
6 January 6, 2024 Snow/Wind Storm ($1,922,741) $507,014 ($467,647) ($263,011) ($66,886) ($401,281) $0 ($454,726) ($34) $0 $0 $0 ($38,801) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($3,108,113)
7 January 9, 2024 Winter Storm Finn ($111,301) ($1,958,092) ($1,826,724) ($83,146) ($44,923) ($575,558) ($347,808) ($251,096) $0 ($86,241) ($116,121) $5,947 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($5,395,064)
7 January 12, 2024 Winter Storm Heather ($3,337,417) ($895,461) $138,030 ($152,705) ($148,772) ($1,118,878) ($195,209) ($413,893) ($3,772) ($912) ($55,219) ($18,380) ($40,065) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($6,242,651)
8 February 13, 2024 Wind/Snow Storm $0 ($2,260,316) $206,882 ($137,663) ($537,383) ($145,223) ($28) ($32,872) ($599) $0 $0 $0 ($194) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,907,396)
9 February 28, 2024 Wind /Rain Storm $0 ($1,688,746) ($74,188) ($12,408) ($186,733) ($182,602) ($24,035) $0 ($1,819) $0 ($63,711) $0 ($151) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,234,391)

10 June 26, 2024 Wind /Rain Storm $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,430,288) $309,165 ($192,899) ($355,459) ($45,665) ($19,828) ($6,709) ($7) ($17,789) $0 ($71) ($13,440) ($2,772,989)
11 December 11, 2024 Wind /Rain Storm $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($3,755,232) $157,791 ($328,288) ($55,666) ($2,793) ($630) ($3,984,817)
12 February 16, 2025 Snow/Wind Storm $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,362,837) ($742,416) ($351,904) $275,004 ($2,182,153)
13 March 7, 2025 Wind /Rain Storm $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($864,513) ($1,063,443) ($9,492) ($1,937,448)

14 Total ($17,802,063) ($5,433,200) ($3,639,299) ($1,824,601) ($1,447,407) ($6,088,446) ($374,278) ($3,708,132) ($368,646) ($134,090) ($254,029) ($3,800,999) $49,097 ($1,709,217) ($1,662,595) ($1,418,336) $251,442 ($49,364,799)

Column Notes:
(a) Represents date of the storm events.
(b) Represents the type of storm event.

(c) through (s) Represents the preliminary monthly costs for each storm event.
(t) Sum of Column (c) through (s)

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Storm Fund Charges
For the 17-Months Ended May 31, 2025

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Attachment PUC 1-10-1 
Page 2 of 2



Line Beginning Monthly Monthly Supplemental Contract Total Monthly Monthly Storm Net Revenue Ending
No. Month Balance Contribution Contribution Contribution Termination Charge Contributions Interest Charges Sharing Adjustment Adjustments Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

1 January-24 ($58,395,879) $359,261 $250,000 $4,861,823 $371,039 $5,842,122 ($150,059) ($17,802,063) $0 $0 ($70,505,877)
2 February-24 ($70,505,877) $359,261 $250,000 $4,505,951 $315,258 $5,430,470 ($180,508) ($5,433,200) $0 $0 ($70,689,116)
3 March-24 ($70,689,116) $359,261 $250,000 $4,543,157 $317,951 $5,470,369 ($242,234) ($3,639,299) $0 $0 ($69,100,280)
4 April-24 ($69,100,280) $359,261 $250,000 $4,282,737 $302,054 $5,194,052 ($237,057) ($1,824,601) $0 $0 ($65,967,886)
5 May-24 ($65,967,886) $359,261 $250,000 $4,082,482 $286,960 $4,978,702 ($226,264) ($1,447,407) $0 $0 ($62,662,854)
6 June-24 ($62,662,854) $359,261 $250,000 $4,594,558 $325,374 $5,529,193 ($215,002) ($6,088,446) $0 $0 ($63,437,109)
7 July-24 ($63,437,109) $359,261 $250,000 $5,848,519 $409,685 $6,867,464 ($218,466) ($374,278) $0 $0 ($57,162,388)
8 August-24 ($57,162,388) $359,261 $250,000 $6,503,994 $454,810 $7,568,065 ($199,967) ($3,708,132) $0 $0 ($53,502,421)
9 September-24 ($53,502,421) $359,261 $250,000 $4,933,579 $345,270 $5,888,110 ($189,045) ($368,646) $0 $0 ($48,172,003)
10 October-24 ($48,172,003) $359,261 $250,000 $4,055,562 $359,259 $5,024,082 ($168,683) ($134,090) $0 $0 ($43,450,694)
11 November-24 ($43,450,694) $359,261 $250,000 $3,480,079 $241,332 $4,330,673 ($151,677) ($254,029) $0 $0 ($39,525,728)
12 December-24 ($39,525,728) $359,261 $250,000 $3,046,250 $255,679 $3,911,190 ($137,581) ($3,800,999) $0 $2,014,103 ($37,539,014)
13 January-25 ($37,539,014) $359,261 $250,000 $2,784,686 $319,214 $3,713,162 ($130,332) $49,097 $0 $0 ($33,907,088)
14 February-25 ($33,907,088) $359,261 $250,000 $1,942,520 $230,615 $2,782,395 ($118,020) ($1,709,217) $0 $0 ($32,951,930)
15 March-25 ($32,951,930) $359,261 $250,000 $2,487,741 $239,907 $3,336,909 ($120,487) ($1,662,595) $0 $7,942,551 ($23,455,553)
16 April-25 ($23,455,553) $359,261 $250,000 $3,872,807 $213,512 $4,695,580 ($88,143) ($1,418,336) $0 $0 ($20,266,452)
17 May-25 ($20,266,452) $359,261 $250,000 $3,956,546 $218,029 $4,783,836 ($79,338) $251,442 $0 $0 ($15,310,512)

18 17-Months Ended 05/31/25 ($58,395,879) $6,107,437 $4,250,000 $69,782,991 $5,205,948 $85,346,375 ($2,852,864) ($49,364,799) $0 $9,956,654 ($15,310,512)

Column Notes:
(a) The ending calendar year 2023 balance as filed in the Company's April 2, 2025, 2023 Annual Storm Fund Report Revised for CY 2023 filing, RIPUC Docket 2509, Attachment 2, Line 12, Column (k)
(b) Per RIPUC Docket No. 4770, the base distribution rate revenue requirement includes $4,311,132 annually as a contribution to the Storm Fund.
(c)

(d)

(e)
(f) Column (b) + Column (c) + Column (d) + Column (e).
(g) ((Current Month Beginning Balance) - (Previous Month Total Contributions / 2) x Current Customer Deposit Rate/12).
(h) See Page 2, Column (o).
(i)

(j)

(k)

Per RIPUC Docket No. 4686,  Storm Fund Replenishment Factor (SFRF) amount commencing July 1, 2017.  Per RIPUC Docket No. 4686, the continuation of the SFRF has been extended and, effective April 1, 2022, the SFRF contribution has been 
increased from 0.288 ₵ per kWh to 0.788 ₵ per kWh.  For illustrative purposes, contributions from residential customers are not included for December-24, January-25, February-25 and March-25.

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Illustrative Annual Report of Storm Fund Activity
For the 17-Months Ended May 31, 2025

Monthly Contributions

Per RIPUC Docket No. 4323, an additional $3.0 million is to be contributed annually to the Storm Fund commencing February 1, 2013. At the end of the six-year period, the continuation of this supplemental $3.0 million
annual Storm Fund contribution will be subject to PUC review. Per RIPUC Docket No. 4686, an extension of an additional $3.0 million is to be contributed annually to the Storm Fund.

Per RIPUC Docket No. 5188, the PUC voted to deposit Contract Termination Charge (CTC) credits to the Storm Fund.

In accordance with Paragraph (2) of the Joint Settlement Agreement, RIPUC Docket No. 4686, Net Revenue Sharing is a credit to the Storm Fund reflecting 75 percent of certain proceeds received by the Company for performing storm response services in 
other jurisdictions.  Net Revenue is defined as the proceeds received or cost reductions achieved for base labor and non-incremental labor overhead costs on all labor (i.e. not just base labor) charged for storm restoration services provided to other utilities, 
whether affiliated or non- affiliated, less an amount equal to the labor capitalization rate in the base-rate case in effect during the period in which the storms occurred (41.36 percent for Docket No. 4323 and 53.40 percent for Docket No. 4770).
December 2024 represents 50% of 2024 attachment fee revenue in excess of $850,000 in the amount of $2,014,103.  For Calendar Year 2024, costs related to the amount of non-deferrable storm expense of $4,061,275 are within the base distribution rate 
allowance of $3,194,000 +/- a $2 million collar as per the Amended Settlement Agreement in RIPUC Docket No. 4770, thereby requiring no adjustment to the Storm Fund. March 2025 represents the amount per The Settlement Agrrement  in
Docket 22-05-EE, related to the Energy Efficiency Program (EEP).
Column (a) + Column (f) + Column (g) + Column (h) + Column (i) + Column (j).  Ending balance does not reflect true up of storm-related capital costs to actual installed units for storm events experienced after December 2019.

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Attachment PUC 1-10-2 
Page 1 of 2



Line 17 Months Ended
No. Date of Storm Event Storm Event January-24 February-24 March-24 April-24 May-24 June-24 July-24 August-24 September-24 October-24 November-24 December-24 January-25 February-25 March-25 April-25 May-25 05/31/25

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t)

1 March 13, 2023 Winter Storm Sage ($1,188,683) $0 ($479,993) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,668,676)
2 September 15, 2023 Hurricane Lee $699,886 ($1,006,360) ($401,715) ($387,527) ($39,246) ($511,678) ($6,375) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($13,620) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,666,634)
3 November 21, 2023 Wind /Rain Storm ($645,052) ($242,353) $28,869 ($34,011) ($104,986) ($373,081) $0 ($258,474) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,629,087)
4 December 10, 2023 Wind /Rain Storm ($3,694,673) $108,245 ($785,471) ($753,066) ($139,479) ($40,982) $0 ($426,095) ($1,044) $0 $0 ($36) ($29,477) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($5,762,077)
5 December 18, 2023 Wind /Rain Storm ($7,602,082) $2,002,868 $22,658 ($1,065) ($179,000) ($308,875) ($109,987) ($1,678,078) ($5,921) ($1,272) $850 ($12,971) $0 ($304) $0 ($125) $0 ($7,873,304)
6 January 6, 2024 Snow/Wind Storm ($1,922,741) $507,014 ($467,647) ($263,011) ($66,886) ($401,281) $0 ($454,726) ($34) $0 $0 $0 ($38,801) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($3,108,113)
7 January 9, 2024 Winter Storm Finn ($111,301) ($1,958,092) ($1,826,724) ($83,146) ($44,923) ($575,558) ($347,808) ($251,096) $0 ($86,241) ($116,121) $5,947 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($5,395,064)
7 January 12, 2024 Winter Storm Heather ($3,337,417) ($895,461) $138,030 ($152,705) ($148,772) ($1,118,878) ($195,209) ($413,893) ($3,772) ($912) ($55,219) ($18,380) ($40,065) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($6,242,651)
8 February 13, 2024 Wind/Snow Storm $0 ($2,260,316) $206,882 ($137,663) ($537,383) ($145,223) ($28) ($32,872) ($599) $0 $0 $0 ($194) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,907,396)
9 February 28, 2024 Wind /Rain Storm $0 ($1,688,746) ($74,188) ($12,408) ($186,733) ($182,602) ($24,035) $0 ($1,819) $0 ($63,711) $0 ($151) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,234,391)

10 June 26, 2024 Wind /Rain Storm $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,430,288) $309,165 ($192,899) ($355,459) ($45,665) ($19,828) ($6,709) ($7) ($17,789) $0 ($71) ($13,440) ($2,772,989)
11 December 11, 2024 Wind /Rain Storm $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($3,755,232) $157,791 ($328,288) ($55,666) ($2,793) ($630) ($3,984,817)
12 February 16, 2025 Snow/Wind Storm $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,362,837) ($742,416) ($351,904) $275,004 ($2,182,153)
13 March 7, 2025 Wind /Rain Storm $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($864,513) ($1,063,443) ($9,492) ($1,937,448)

14 Total ($17,802,063) ($5,433,200) ($3,639,299) ($1,824,601) ($1,447,407) ($6,088,446) ($374,278) ($3,708,132) ($368,646) ($134,090) ($254,029) ($3,800,999) $49,097 ($1,709,217) ($1,662,595) ($1,418,336) $251,442 ($49,364,799)

Column Notes:
(a) Represents date of the storm events.
(b) Represents the type of storm event.

(c) through (s) Represents the preliminary monthly costs for each storm event.
(t) Sum of Column (c) through (s)

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Storm Fund Charges
For the 17-Months Ended May 31, 2025

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 
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The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

In Re:  Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate  
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Responses to the Commission’s First Set of Data Requests 
Issued June 12, 2025 

   
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Tyler Shields 

PUC 1-11 
Combined Bill Impact 

Request: 
 

Please provide the bill impact in December 2024 and January – March 2025 for A-16 and A-60 
customers assuming all of the following conditions: 
 
• deferred recovery of the 2024 Energy Efficiency Charge for December 2024,  
• approved recovery of the 2025 Energy Efficiency revenue requirement commencing  

April 1, 2025, 
• deferred recovery of the LTCRER Factor for December 2024, 
• approved recovery of the 2025 LTCRER Factor commencing April 1, 2025, 
• and paused recovery of the Storm Fund Factor of $0.0788 per kWh for the period 

December 2024 through March 31, 2025. 
 
Response: 
 
Please refer to Attachment PUC 1-11-1 for December 2024 bill impacts for A-16 and A-60 
customers with the requested conditions compared to the approved rates in effect for December 
2024.  Please note that the Energy Efficiency Program Charge line reflects deferral of the 2024 
Energy Efficiency Program Charge including Uncollectible of $0.01139 and the remaining 
charge reflects the System Reliability Plan Charge, Renewables Charge, and related 
Uncollectible of $0.00195 in effect during December 2024. 
 
Please refer to Attachment PUC 1-11-2 for January 2025 through March 2025 bill impacts for  
A-16 and A-60 customers with the requested conditions compared to the approved rates in effect 
for January 2025.  The Energy Efficiency Program Charge line reflects deferral of the 2025 
Energy Efficiency Program Charge including Uncollectible until April 1, 2025.  The remaining 
charge reflects the System Reliability Plan Charge, Renewables Charge, and related 
Uncollectible of $0.00195 in effect during January through March 2025.  There are no changes 
from the January 2025 analysis through March 31, 2025. 



Calculation of Monthly Typical Bill 

Rates Applicable to A-16 Rate Customers

Actual Rates Effective December 1, 2024 Illustrative Rates Effective December 1, 2024 Percentage
Delivery Supply Delivery Supply Delivery Supply Delivery Supply of Customers

kWh Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total
(b) (c) (d) (e) = (a) + (b) + (c) (f) (g) (h) (i) = (f) + (g) + (h) (j) = (f) - (b) (k) = (g) - (c) (l) = (h) - (d) (m) = (j) + (k) + (l) (n) = (j) / (e) (o) = (k) / (e) (p) = (l) / (e) (q) = (m) / (e) (r)

150 $32.41 $24.58 $2.37 $59.36 $27.73 $24.58 $2.18 $54.49 ($4.68) $0.00 ($0.19) ($4.87) -7.9% 0.0% -0.3% -8.2% 30.1%

300 $54.00 $49.16 $4.30 $107.46 $44.65 $49.16 $3.91 $97.72 ($9.35) $0.00 ($0.39) ($9.74) -8.7% 0.0% -0.4% -9.1% 12.9%

400 $68.40 $65.55 $5.58 $139.53 $55.93 $65.55 $5.06 $126.54 ($12.47) $0.00 ($0.52) ($12.99) -8.9% 0.0% -0.4% -9.3% 11.6%

500 $82.80 $81.94 $6.86 $171.60 $67.21 $81.94 $6.21 $155.36 ($15.59) $0.00 ($0.65) ($16.24) -9.1% 0.0% -0.4% -9.5% 9.6%

600 $97.20 $98.32 $8.15 $203.67 $78.49 $98.32 $7.37 $184.18 ($18.71) $0.00 ($0.78) ($19.49) -9.2% 0.0% -0.4% -9.6% 7.7%

700 $111.60 $114.71 $9.43 $235.74 $89.77 $114.71 $8.52 $213.00 ($21.83) $0.00 ($0.91) ($22.74) -9.3% 0.0% -0.4% -9.6% 19.0%

1,200 $183.59 $196.64 $15.84 $396.07 $146.17 $196.64 $14.28 $357.09 ($37.42) $0.00 ($1.56) ($38.98) -9.4% 0.0% -0.4% -9.8% 6.8%

2,000 $298.77 $327.74 $26.10 $652.61 $236.41 $327.74 $23.51 $587.66 ($62.36) $0.00 ($2.59) ($64.95) -9.6% 0.0% -0.4% -10.0% 2.3%

Actual Rates Effective December 1, 2024 Illustrative Rates Effective December 1, 2024 Line Item on Bill
(s) (t)

(1) Distribution Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00 Customer Charge
(2) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79 LIHEAP Enhancement Charge
(3) Renewable Energy Growth Program Charge $4.02 $4.02 RE Growth Program
(4) Distribution Charge (per kWh) $0.04580 $0.04580
(5) Operating & Maintenance Expense Charge $0.00227 $0.00227
(6) Operating & Maintenance Expense Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010
(7) CapEx Factor Charge $0.00709 $0.00709
(8) CapEx Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010
(9) Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor $0.00123 $0.00123

(10) Pension Adjustment Factor ($0.00274) ($0.00274)
(11) Storm Fund Replenishment Factor $0.00788 $0.00000
(12) Arrearage Management Adjustment Factor $0.00009 $0.00009
(13) Performance Incentive Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(14) Low Income Discount Recovery Factor $0.00277 $0.00277
(15) LRS Adjustment Factor (Rates Effective April 1, 2023) $0.00000 $0.00000
(16) Long-term Contracting for Renewable Energy Charge $0.01191 $0.00000
(17) Net Metering Charge $0.01253 $0.01253
(18) Base Transmission Charge $0.03686 $0.03686
(19) Transmission Adjustment Factor $0.00421 $0.00421
(20) Transmission Uncollectible Factor $0.00054 $0.00054
(21) Base Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000
(22) Transition Adjustment $0.00000 $0.00000
(23) Energy Efficiency Program Charge $0.01334 $0.00195 Energy Efficiency Programs
(24) Last Resort Service Base Charge $0.14918 $0.14918
(25) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(26) LRS Adminstrative Cost Adjustment Factor $0.00269 $0.00269
(27) Renewable Energy Standard Charge $0.01200 $0.01200

Line Item on Bill
(28) Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00
(29) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79
(30) RE Growth Program $4.02 $4.02
(31) Transmission Charge kWh x $0.04161 $0.04161
(32) Distribution Energy Charge kWh x $0.06459 $0.05671
(33) Transition Charge kWh x $0.00000 $0.00000
(34) Energy Efficiency Programs kWh x $0.01334 $0.00195
(35) Renewable Energy Distribution Charge kWh x $0.02444 $0.01253
(36) Supply Services Energy Charge kWh x $0.16387 $0.16387

Column (s): per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 11/1/2024, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 10/1/2024

The Narragansett Electric Company

Total Bill Impact of Proposed

 $ Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) % of Total Bill
Monthly

Supply Services Energy Charge

Column (t): Line (11) and (16) set to 0 to reflect deferral of charge, (23) set to $0.00195 to reflect the deferral of the Energy Efficiency Program charge with System Reliability Program Charge, Renewables Charge and Uncollectible still in effect. All other rates per Summary of Retail 
Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 11/1/2024, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096 effective 10/1/2024.

Distribution Energy Charge

Renewable Energy Distribution Charge

Transmission Charge

Transition Charge

(a)

December 2024 Bill Impacts 
The Narragansett Electric Company 

d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 
Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 

Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 
Attachment PUC 1-11-1 
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Calculation of Monthly Typical Bill 
Total Bill Impact of Proposed

Rates Applicable to A-60 Rate Customers

Actual Rates Effective December 1, 2024 Illustrative Rates Effective December 1, 2024 Percentage
Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Delivery Supply of Customers
Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total

(b) (c) (d) = [(b)+(c)] x-.25
(e) = (b) + (c) + 

(d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f) (h) (i) (j) = [(h)+(i)] x-.25
(k) = (h) + (i) + 

(j) (l) (m) = (k) + (l)
(n) = [(h)+(j)] - 

[(b)+(d)] (o) = (i) - (c) (p) = (l) - (f)
(q) = (n) + (o) + 

(p) (r) = (n) / (g) (s) = (o) / (g) (t) = (p) / (g) (u) = (q) / (g) (v)

150 $31.99 $24.58 ($14.14) $42.43 $1.77 $44.20 $27.31 $24.58 ($12.97) $38.92 $1.62 $40.54 ($3.51) $0.00 ($0.15) ($3.66) -7.9% 0.0% -0.3% -8.3% 32.1%

300 $53.17 $49.16 ($25.58) $76.75 $3.20 $79.95 $43.82 $49.16 ($23.25) $69.73 $2.91 $72.64 ($7.02) $0.00 ($0.29) ($7.31) -8.8% 0.0% -0.4% -9.1% 15.4%

400 $67.29 $65.55 ($33.21) $99.63 $4.15 $103.78 $54.82 $65.55 ($30.09) $90.28 $3.76 $94.04 ($9.35) $0.00 ($0.39) ($9.74) -9.0% 0.0% -0.4% -9.4% 12.5%

500 $81.42 $81.94 ($40.84) $122.52 $5.11 $127.63 $65.83 $81.94 ($36.94) $110.83 $4.62 $115.45 ($11.69) $0.00 ($0.49) ($12.18) -9.2% 0.0% -0.4% -9.5% 9.6%

600 $95.54 $98.32 ($48.47) $145.39 $6.06 $151.45 $76.83 $98.32 ($43.79) $131.36 $5.47 $136.83 ($14.03) $0.00 ($0.59) ($14.62) -9.3% 0.0% -0.4% -9.7% 7.2%

700 $109.66 $114.71 ($56.09) $168.28 $7.01 $175.29 $87.83 $114.71 ($50.64) $151.90 $6.33 $158.23 ($16.38) $0.00 ($0.68) ($17.06) -9.3% 0.0% -0.4% -9.7% 16.4%

1,200 $180.26 $196.64 ($94.23) $282.67 $11.78 $294.45 $142.85 $196.64 ($84.87) $254.62 $10.61 $265.23 ($28.05) $0.00 ($1.17) ($29.22) -9.5% 0.0% -0.4% -9.9% 5.2%

2,000 $293.23 $327.74 ($155.24) $465.73 $19.41 $485.14 $230.87 $327.74 ($139.65) $418.96 $17.46 $436.42 ($46.77) $0.00 ($1.95) ($48.72) -9.6% 0.0% -0.4% -10.0% 1.6%

Actual Rates Effective December 1, 2024 Illustrative Rates Effective December 1, 2024 Line Item on Bill
(w) (x)

(1) Distribution Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00 Customer Charge
(2) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79 LIHEAP Enhancement Charge
(3) Renewable Energy Growth Program Charge $4.02 $4.02 RE Growth Program
(4) Distribution Charge (per kWh) $0.04580 $0.04580
(5) Operating & Maintenance Expense Charge $0.00227 $0.00227
(6) Operating & Maintenance Expense Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010
(7) CapEx Factor Charge $0.00709 $0.00709
(8) CapEx Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010
(9) Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor $0.00123 $0.00123

(10) Pension Adjustment Factor ($0.00274) ($0.00274)
(11) Storm Fund Replenishment Factor $0.00788 $0.00000
(12) Arrearage Management Adjustment Factor $0.00009 $0.00009
(13) Performance Incentive Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(14) Low Income Discount Recovery Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(15) LRS Adjustment Factor (Rates Effective April 1, 2023) $0.00000 $0.00000
(16) Long-term Contracting for Renewable Energy Charge $0.01191 $0.00000
(17) Net Metering Charge $0.01253 $0.01253
(18) Base Transmission Charge $0.03686 $0.03686
(19) Transmission Adjustment Factor $0.00421 $0.00421
(20) Transmission Uncollectible Factor $0.00054 $0.00054
(21) Base Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000
(22) Transition Adjustment $0.00000 $0.00000
(23) Energy Efficiency Program Charge $0.01334 $0.00195 Energy Efficiency Programs
(24) Last Resort Service Base Charge $0.14918 $0.14918
(25) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(26) LRS Adminstrative Cost Adjustment Factor $0.00269 $0.00269
(27) Renewable Energy Standard Charge $0.01200 $0.01200

Line Item on Bill
(28) Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00
(29) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79
(30) RE Growth Program $4.02 $4.02
(31) Transmission Charge $0.04161 $0.04161
(32) Distribution Energy Charge $0.06182 $0.05394
(33) Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000
(34) Energy Efficiency Programs $0.01334 $0.00195
(35) Renewable Energy Distribution Charge $0.02444 $0.01253
(36) Supply Services Energy Charge $0.16387 $0.16387
(37) Discount percentage 25% 25%

Column (w): per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 11/1/2024, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 10/1/2024
Column (x): Line (11) and (16) set to 0 to reflect deferral of charge, (23) set to $0.00195 to reflect the deferral of the Energy Efficiency Program charge with System Reliability Program Charge, Renewables Charge and Uncollectible still in effect. All other rates per Summary of Retail Delivery Service 
Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 11/1/2024, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096 effective 10/1/2024.

The Narragansett Electric Company

 $ Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) % of Total Bill
Monthly

kWh

(a)

Distribution Energy Charge

Renewable Energy Distribution Charge

Transmission Charge

Transition Charge

Supply Services Energy Charge
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Calculation of Monthly Typical Bill 
Total Bill Impact of Proposed

Rates Applicable to A-60 Rate Customers

Actual Rates Effective December 1, 2024 Illustrative Rates Effective December 1, 2024 Percentage
Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Delivery Supply of Customers
Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total

(b) (c) (d) = [(b)+(c)] x-.30
(e) = (b) + (c) + 

(d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f) (h) (i) (j) = [(h)+(i)] x-.30
(k) = (h) + (i) + 

(j) (l) (m) = (k) + (l)
(n) = [(h)+(j)] - 

[(b)+(d)] (o) = (i) - (c) (p) = (l) - (f)
(q) = (n) + (o) + 

(p) (r) = (n) / (g) (s) = (o) / (g) (t) = (p) / (g) (u) = (q) / (g) (v)

150 $31.99 $24.58 ($16.97) $39.60 $1.65 $41.25 $27.31 $24.58 ($15.57) $36.32 $1.51 $37.83 ($3.28) $0.00 ($0.14) ($3.42) -8.0% 0.0% -0.3% -8.3% 32.1%

300 $53.17 $49.16 ($30.70) $71.63 $2.98 $74.61 $43.82 $49.16 ($27.89) $65.09 $2.71 $67.80 ($6.54) $0.00 ($0.27) ($6.81) -8.8% 0.0% -0.4% -9.1% 15.4%

400 $67.29 $65.55 ($39.85) $92.99 $3.87 $96.86 $54.82 $65.55 ($36.11) $84.26 $3.51 $87.77 ($8.73) $0.00 ($0.36) ($9.09) -9.0% 0.0% -0.4% -9.4% 12.5%

500 $81.42 $81.94 ($49.01) $114.35 $4.76 $119.11 $65.83 $81.94 ($44.33) $103.44 $4.31 $107.75 ($10.91) $0.00 ($0.45) ($11.36) -9.2% 0.0% -0.4% -9.5% 9.6%

600 $95.54 $98.32 ($58.16) $135.70 $5.65 $141.35 $76.83 $98.32 ($52.55) $122.60 $5.11 $127.71 ($13.10) $0.00 ($0.54) ($13.64) -9.3% 0.0% -0.4% -9.6% 7.2%

700 $109.66 $114.71 ($67.31) $157.06 $6.54 $163.60 $87.83 $114.71 ($60.76) $141.78 $5.91 $147.69 ($15.28) $0.00 ($0.63) ($15.91) -9.3% 0.0% -0.4% -9.7% 16.4%

1,200 $180.26 $196.64 ($113.07) $263.83 $10.99 $274.82 $142.85 $196.64 ($101.85) $237.64 $9.90 $247.54 ($26.19) $0.00 ($1.09) ($27.28) -9.5% 0.0% -0.4% -9.9% 5.2%

2,000 $293.23 $327.74 ($186.29) $434.68 $18.11 $452.79 $230.87 $327.74 ($167.58) $391.03 $16.29 $407.32 ($43.65) $0.00 ($1.82) ($45.47) -9.6% 0.0% -0.4% -10.0% 1.6%

Actual Rates Effective December 1, 2024 Illustrative Rates Effective December 1, 2024 Line Item on Bill
(w) (x)

(1) Distribution Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00 Customer Charge
(2) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79 LIHEAP Enhancement Charge
(3) Renewable Energy Growth Program Charge $4.02 $4.02 RE Growth Program
(4) Distribution Charge (per kWh) $0.04580 $0.04580
(5) Operating & Maintenance Expense Charge $0.00227 $0.00227
(6) Operating & Maintenance Expense Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010
(7) CapEx Factor Charge $0.00709 $0.00709
(8) CapEx Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010
(9) Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor $0.00123 $0.00123

(10) Pension Adjustment Factor ($0.00274) ($0.00274)
(11) Storm Fund Replenishment Factor $0.00788 $0.00000
(12) Arrearage Management Adjustment Factor $0.00009 $0.00009
(13) Performance Incentive Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(14) Low Income Discount Recovery Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(15) LRS Adjustment Factor (Rates Effective April 1, 2023) $0.00000 $0.00000
(16) Long-term Contracting for Renewable Energy Charge $0.01191 $0.00000
(17) Net Metering Charge $0.01253 $0.01253
(18) Base Transmission Charge $0.03686 $0.03686
(19) Transmission Adjustment Factor $0.00421 $0.00421
(20) Transmission Uncollectible Factor $0.00054 $0.00054
(21) Base Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000
(22) Transition Adjustment $0.00000 $0.00000
(23) Energy Efficiency Program Charge $0.01334 $0.00195 Energy Efficiency Programs
(24) Last Resort Service Base Charge $0.14918 $0.14918
(25) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(26) LRS Adminstrative Cost Adjustment Factor $0.00269 $0.00269
(27) Renewable Energy Standard Charge $0.01200 $0.01200

Line Item on Bill
(28) Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00
(29) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79
(30) RE Growth Program $4.02 $4.02
(31) Transmission Charge $0.04161 $0.04161
(32) Distribution Energy Charge $0.06182 $0.05394
(33) Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000
(34) Energy Efficiency Programs $0.01334 $0.00195
(35) Renewable Energy Distribution Charge $0.02444 $0.01253
(36) Supply Services Energy Charge $0.16387 $0.16387
(37) Discount percentage 30% 30%

Column (w): per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 11/1/2024, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 10/1/2024

Column (x): Line (11) and (16) set to 0 to reflect deferral of charge, (23) set to $0.00195 to reflect the deferral of the Energy Efficiency Program charge with System Reliability Program Charge, Renewables Charge and Uncollectible still in effect. All other rates per Summary of Retail Delivery Service 
Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 11/1/2024, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096 effective 10/1/2024.

The Narragansett Electric Company

 $ Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) % of Total Bill
Monthly

kWh

(a)

Distribution Energy Charge

Renewable Energy Distribution Charge

Transmission Charge

Transition Charge

Supply Services Energy Charge
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Calculation of Monthly Typical Bill 

Rates Applicable to A-16 Rate Customers

Actual Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Percentage
Delivery Supply Delivery Supply Delivery Supply Delivery Supply of Customers

kWh Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total
(b) (c) (d) (e) = (a) + (b) + (c) (f) (g) (h) (i) = (f) + (g) + (h) (j) = (f) - (b) (k) = (g) - (c) (l) = (h) - (d) (m) = (j) + (k) + (l) (n) = (j) / (e) (o) = (k) / (e) (p) = (l) / (e) (q) = (m) / (e) (r)

150 $31.90 $24.58 $2.35 $58.83 $27.73 $24.58 $2.18 $54.49 ($4.17) $0.00 ($0.17) ($4.34) -7.1% 0.0% -0.3% -7.4% 30.1%

300 $53.00 $49.16 $4.26 $106.42 $44.65 $49.16 $3.91 $97.72 ($8.35) $0.00 ($0.35) ($8.70) -7.8% 0.0% -0.3% -8.2% 12.9%

400 $67.06 $65.55 $5.53 $138.14 $55.93 $65.55 $5.06 $126.54 ($11.13) $0.00 ($0.47) ($11.60) -8.1% 0.0% -0.3% -8.4% 11.6%

500 $81.13 $81.94 $6.79 $169.86 $67.21 $81.94 $6.21 $155.36 ($13.92) $0.00 ($0.58) ($14.50) -8.2% 0.0% -0.3% -8.5% 9.6%

600 $95.19 $98.32 $8.06 $201.57 $78.49 $98.32 $7.37 $184.18 ($16.70) $0.00 ($0.69) ($17.39) -8.3% 0.0% -0.3% -8.6% 7.7%

700 $109.25 $114.71 $9.33 $233.29 $89.77 $114.71 $8.52 $213.00 ($19.48) $0.00 ($0.81) ($20.29) -8.4% 0.0% -0.3% -8.7% 19.0%

1,200 $179.57 $196.64 $15.68 $391.89 $146.17 $196.64 $14.28 $357.09 ($33.40) $0.00 ($1.40) ($34.80) -8.5% 0.0% -0.4% -8.9% 6.8%

2,000 $292.07 $327.74 $25.83 $645.64 $236.41 $327.74 $23.51 $587.66 ($55.66) $0.00 ($2.32) ($57.98) -8.6% 0.0% -0.4% -9.0% 2.3%

Actual Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Line Item on Bill
(s) (t)

(1) Distribution Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00 Customer Charge
(2) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79 LIHEAP Enhancement Charge
(3) Renewable Energy Growth Program Charge $4.02 $4.02 RE Growth Program
(4) Distribution Charge (per kWh) $0.04580 $0.04580
(5) Operating & Maintenance Expense Charge $0.00227 $0.00227
(6) Operating & Maintenance Expense Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010
(7) CapEx Factor Charge $0.00709 $0.00709
(8) CapEx Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010
(9) Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor $0.00123 $0.00123

(10) Pension Adjustment Factor ($0.00274) ($0.00274)
(11) Storm Fund Replenishment Factor $0.00788 $0.00000
(12) Arrearage Management Adjustment Factor $0.00009 $0.00009
(13) Performance Incentive Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(14) Low Income Discount Recovery Factor $0.00277 $0.00277
(15) LRS Adjustment Factor (Rates Effective April 1, 2023) $0.00000 $0.00000
(16) Long-term Contracting for Renewable Energy Charge $0.01092 $0.00000
(17) Net Metering Charge $0.01253 $0.01253
(18) Base Transmission Charge $0.03686 $0.03686
(19) Transmission Adjustment Factor $0.00421 $0.00421
(20) Transmission Uncollectible Factor $0.00054 $0.00054
(21) Base Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000
(22) Transition Adjustment $0.00000 $0.00000
(23) Energy Efficiency Program Charge $0.01098 $0.00195 Energy Efficiency Programs
(24) Last Resort Service Base Charge $0.14918 $0.14918
(25) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(26) LRS Adminstrative Cost Adjustment Factor $0.00269 $0.00269
(27) Renewable Energy Standard Charge $0.01200 $0.01200

Line Item on Bill
(28) Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00
(29) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79
(30) RE Growth Program $4.02 $4.02
(31) Transmission Charge kWh x $0.04161 $0.04161
(32) Distribution Energy Charge kWh x $0.06459 $0.05671
(33) Transition Charge kWh x $0.00000 $0.00000
(34) Energy Efficiency Programs kWh x $0.01098 $0.00195
(35) Renewable Energy Distribution Charge kWh x $0.02345 $0.01253
(36) Supply Services Energy Charge kWh x $0.16387 $0.16387

Column (s): per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 1/1/2025, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 1/1/2025

Supply Services Energy Charge

Column (t): Line (11) and (16) set to 0 to reflect deferral of charge, (23) set to $0.00195 to reflect the deferral of the Energy Efficiency Program charge with System Reliability Program Charge, Renewables Charge and Uncollectible still in effect. All other rates per Summary of Retail 
Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 1/1/2025, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096 effective 1/1/2025.

Distribution Energy Charge

Renewable Energy Distribution Charge

Transmission Charge

Transition Charge

(a)

The Narragansett Electric Company

Total Bill Impact of Proposed

 $ Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) % of Total Bill
Monthly

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 
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Calculation of Monthly Typical Bill 
Total Bill Impact of Proposed

Rates Applicable to A-60 Rate Customers

Actual Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Percentage
Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Delivery Supply of Customers
Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total

(b) (c) (d) = [(b)+(c)] x-.25
(e) = (b) + (c) + 

(d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f) (h) (i) (j) = [(h)+(i)] x-.25
(k) = (h) + (i) + 

(j) (l) (m) = (k) + (l)
(n) = [(h)+(j)] - 

[(b)+(d)] (o) = (i) - (c) (p) = (l) - (f)
(q) = (n) + (o) + 

(p) (r) = (n) / (g) (s) = (o) / (g) (t) = (p) / (g) (u) = (q) / (g) (v)

150 $31.49 $24.58 ($14.02) $42.05 $1.75 $43.80 $27.31 $24.58 ($12.97) $38.92 $1.62 $40.54 ($3.13) $0.00 ($0.13) ($3.26) -7.1% 0.0% -0.3% -7.4% 32.1%

300 $52.17 $49.16 ($25.33) $76.00 $3.17 $79.17 $43.82 $49.16 ($23.25) $69.73 $2.91 $72.64 ($6.27) $0.00 ($0.26) ($6.53) -7.9% 0.0% -0.3% -8.2% 15.4%

400 $65.95 $65.55 ($32.88) $98.62 $4.11 $102.73 $54.82 $65.55 ($30.09) $90.28 $3.76 $94.04 ($8.34) $0.00 ($0.35) ($8.69) -8.1% 0.0% -0.3% -8.5% 12.5%

500 $79.74 $81.94 ($40.42) $121.26 $5.05 $126.31 $65.83 $81.94 ($36.94) $110.83 $4.62 $115.45 ($10.43) $0.00 ($0.43) ($10.86) -8.3% 0.0% -0.3% -8.6% 9.6%

600 $93.53 $98.32 ($47.96) $143.89 $6.00 $149.89 $76.83 $98.32 ($43.79) $131.36 $5.47 $136.83 ($12.53) $0.00 ($0.53) ($13.06) -8.4% 0.0% -0.4% -8.7% 7.2%

700 $107.31 $114.71 ($55.51) $166.51 $6.94 $173.45 $87.83 $114.71 ($50.64) $151.90 $6.33 $158.23 ($14.61) $0.00 ($0.61) ($15.22) -8.4% 0.0% -0.4% -8.8% 16.4%

1,200 $176.24 $196.64 ($93.22) $279.66 $11.65 $291.31 $142.85 $196.64 ($84.87) $254.62 $10.61 $265.23 ($25.04) $0.00 ($1.04) ($26.08) -8.6% 0.0% -0.4% -9.0% 5.2%

2,000 $286.53 $327.74 ($153.57) $460.70 $19.20 $479.90 $230.87 $327.74 ($139.65) $418.96 $17.46 $436.42 ($41.74) $0.00 ($1.74) ($43.48) -8.7% 0.0% -0.4% -9.1% 1.6%

Actual Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Line Item on Bill
(w) (x)

(1) Distribution Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00 Customer Charge
(2) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79 LIHEAP Enhancement Charge
(3) Renewable Energy Growth Program Charge $4.02 $4.02 RE Growth Program
(4) Distribution Charge (per kWh) $0.04580 $0.04580
(5) Operating & Maintenance Expense Charge $0.00227 $0.00227
(6) Operating & Maintenance Expense Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010
(7) CapEx Factor Charge $0.00709 $0.00709
(8) CapEx Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010
(9) Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor $0.00123 $0.00123

(10) Pension Adjustment Factor ($0.00274) ($0.00274)
(11) Storm Fund Replenishment Factor $0.00788 $0.00000
(12) Arrearage Management Adjustment Factor $0.00009 $0.00009
(13) Performance Incentive Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(14) Low Income Discount Recovery Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(15) LRS Adjustment Factor (Rates Effective April 1, 2023) $0.00000 $0.00000
(16) Long-term Contracting for Renewable Energy Charge $0.01092 $0.00000
(17) Net Metering Charge $0.01253 $0.01253
(18) Base Transmission Charge $0.03686 $0.03686
(19) Transmission Adjustment Factor $0.00421 $0.00421
(20) Transmission Uncollectible Factor $0.00054 $0.00054
(21) Base Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000
(22) Transition Adjustment $0.00000 $0.00000
(23) Energy Efficiency Program Charge $0.01098 $0.00195 Energy Efficiency Programs
(24) Last Resort Service Base Charge $0.14918 $0.14918
(25) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(26) LRS Adminstrative Cost Adjustment Factor $0.00269 $0.00269
(27) Renewable Energy Standard Charge $0.01200 $0.01200

Line Item on Bill
(28) Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00
(29) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79
(30) RE Growth Program $4.02 $4.02
(31) Transmission Charge $0.04161 $0.04161
(32) Distribution Energy Charge $0.06182 $0.05394
(33) Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000
(34) Energy Efficiency Programs $0.01098 $0.00195
(35) Renewable Energy Distribution Charge $0.02345 $0.01253
(36) Supply Services Energy Charge $0.16387 $0.16387
(37) Discount percentage 25% 25%

Column (w): per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 1/1/2025, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 1/1/2025
Column (x): Line (11) and (16) set to 0 to reflect deferral of charge, (23) set to $0.00195 to reflect the deferral of the Energy Efficiency Program charge with System Reliability Program Charge, Renewables Charge and Uncollectible still in effect. All other rates per Summary of Retail Delivery Service 
Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 1/1/2025, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096 effective 1/1/2025.

The Narragansett Electric Company

 $ Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) % of Total Bill
Monthly

kWh

(a)

Distribution Energy Charge

Renewable Energy Distribution Charge
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Calculation of Monthly Typical Bill 
Total Bill Impact of Proposed

Rates Applicable to A-60 Rate Customers

Actual Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Percentage
Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Delivery Supply of Customers
Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total

(b) (c) (d) = [(b)+(c)] x-.30
(e) = (b) + (c) + 

(d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f) (h) (i) (j) = [(h)+(i)] x-.30
(k) = (h) + (i) + 

(j) (l) (m) = (k) + (l)
(n) = [(h)+(j)] - 

[(b)+(d)] (o) = (i) - (c) (p) = (l) - (f)
(q) = (n) + (o) + 

(p) (r) = (n) / (g) (s) = (o) / (g) (t) = (p) / (g) (u) = (q) / (g) (v)

150 $31.49 $24.58 ($16.82) $39.25 $1.64 $40.89 $27.31 $24.58 ($15.57) $36.32 $1.51 $37.83 ($2.93) $0.00 ($0.13) ($3.06) -7.2% 0.0% -0.3% -7.5% 32.1%

300 $52.17 $49.16 ($30.40) $70.93 $2.96 $73.89 $43.82 $49.16 ($27.89) $65.09 $2.71 $67.80 ($5.84) $0.00 ($0.25) ($6.09) -7.9% 0.0% -0.3% -8.2% 15.4%

400 $65.95 $65.55 ($39.45) $92.05 $3.84 $95.89 $54.82 $65.55 ($36.11) $84.26 $3.51 $87.77 ($7.79) $0.00 ($0.33) ($8.12) -8.1% 0.0% -0.3% -8.5% 12.5%

500 $79.74 $81.94 ($48.50) $113.18 $4.72 $117.90 $65.83 $81.94 ($44.33) $103.44 $4.31 $107.75 ($9.74) $0.00 ($0.41) ($10.15) -8.3% 0.0% -0.3% -8.6% 9.6%

600 $93.53 $98.32 ($57.56) $134.29 $5.60 $139.89 $76.83 $98.32 ($52.55) $122.60 $5.11 $127.71 ($11.69) $0.00 ($0.49) ($12.18) -8.4% 0.0% -0.4% -8.7% 7.2%

700 $107.31 $114.71 ($66.61) $155.41 $6.48 $161.89 $87.83 $114.71 ($60.76) $141.78 $5.91 $147.69 ($13.63) $0.00 ($0.57) ($14.20) -8.4% 0.0% -0.4% -8.8% 16.4%

1,200 $176.24 $196.64 ($111.86) $261.02 $10.88 $271.90 $142.85 $196.64 ($101.85) $237.64 $9.90 $247.54 ($23.38) $0.00 ($0.98) ($24.36) -8.6% 0.0% -0.4% -9.0% 5.2%

2,000 $286.53 $327.74 ($184.28) $429.99 $17.92 $447.91 $230.87 $327.74 ($167.58) $391.03 $16.29 $407.32 ($38.96) $0.00 ($1.63) ($40.59) -8.7% 0.0% -0.4% -9.1% 1.6%

Actual Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Line Item on Bill
(w) (x)

(1) Distribution Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00 Customer Charge
(2) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79 LIHEAP Enhancement Charge
(3) Renewable Energy Growth Program Charge $4.02 $4.02 RE Growth Program
(4) Distribution Charge (per kWh) $0.04580 $0.04580
(5) Operating & Maintenance Expense Charge $0.00227 $0.00227
(6) Operating & Maintenance Expense Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010
(7) CapEx Factor Charge $0.00709 $0.00709
(8) CapEx Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010
(9) Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor $0.00123 $0.00123

(10) Pension Adjustment Factor ($0.00274) ($0.00274)
(11) Storm Fund Replenishment Factor $0.00788 $0.00000
(12) Arrearage Management Adjustment Factor $0.00009 $0.00009
(13) Performance Incentive Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(14) Low Income Discount Recovery Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(15) LRS Adjustment Factor (Rates Effective April 1, 2023) $0.00000 $0.00000
(16) Long-term Contracting for Renewable Energy Charge $0.01092 $0.00000
(17) Net Metering Charge $0.01253 $0.01253
(18) Base Transmission Charge $0.03686 $0.03686
(19) Transmission Adjustment Factor $0.00421 $0.00421
(20) Transmission Uncollectible Factor $0.00054 $0.00054
(21) Base Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000
(22) Transition Adjustment $0.00000 $0.00000
(23) Energy Efficiency Program Charge $0.01098 $0.00195 Energy Efficiency Programs
(24) Last Resort Service Base Charge $0.14918 $0.14918
(25) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 $0.00000
(26) LRS Adminstrative Cost Adjustment Factor $0.00269 $0.00269
(27) Renewable Energy Standard Charge $0.01200 $0.01200

Line Item on Bill
(28) Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00
(29) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79
(30) RE Growth Program $4.02 $4.02
(31) Transmission Charge $0.04161 $0.04161
(32) Distribution Energy Charge $0.06182 $0.05394
(33) Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000
(34) Energy Efficiency Programs $0.01098 $0.00195
(35) Renewable Energy Distribution Charge $0.02345 $0.01253
(36) Supply Services Energy Charge $0.16387 $0.16387
(37) Discount percentage 30% 30%

Column (w): per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 1/1/2025, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 1/1/2025

Column (x): Line (11) and (16) set to 0 to reflect deferral of charge, (23) set to $0.00195 to reflect the deferral of the Energy Efficiency Program charge with System Reliability Program Charge, Renewables Charge and Uncollectible still in effect. All other rates per Summary of Retail Delivery Service 
Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 1/1/2025, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096 effective 1/1/2025.

The Narragansett Electric Company

 $ Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) % of Total Bill
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kWh

(a)

Distribution Energy Charge

Renewable Energy Distribution Charge
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The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

In Re:  Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Responses to the Commission’s First Set of Data Requests 
Issued June 12, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Tyler Shields  

PUC 1-12 
Combined Bill Impact 

Request: 

With reference to 1-11, please provide the bill impact on April 1, 2025 for A-16 and A-60 
customers assuming all of the following conditions: 

• reinstatement of the Storm Fund Factor of $0.0788 per kWh,
• approved recovery of the Energy Efficiency Charge to include the December 2024

deferral in an 8-month recovery period April 1, 2025 – November 30, 2025, and
• approved recovery of the LTCRER Factor to include the December 2024 deferral plus

recovery of the Factor (including the reconciliation factor) over an 8-month period
April 1, 2025 – November 30, 2025.

Response: 

Please refer to Attachment PUC 1-12-1 for April 2025 bill impacts for A-16 and A-60 customers 
with the requested conditions compared to the illustrative rates for January 2025 provided in 
Attachment PUC 1-11-2.  Please note that this bill impact reflects all the approved rates that 
changed on April 1, 2025 including Supply rates and other factors, not just the conditions above. 

Please refer to Attachment PUC 1-12-2 for April 2025 bill impacts for A-16 and A-60 customers 
with the requested conditions compared to the approved rates in effect on April 1, 2025, adjusted 
for the conditions in PUC 1-11.  Please note that the Storm Fund Replenishment Factor, Long-
term Contracting for Renewable Energy Charge, and Energy Efficiency Program Charge in 
column (s) reflect the illustrative  rates during the deferral period as of March 31 2025.  This 
attachment is to illustrate the isolated impacts of the reinstatement of these three charges, 
including the recovery of the deferral period (Energy Efficiency Charge Factor from PUC 1-5 
and LTCRER Factor from PUC 1-8). 



Calculation of Monthly Typical Bill 

Rates Applicable to A-16 Rate Customers

Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Percentage
Delivery Supply Delivery Supply Delivery Supply Delivery Supply of Customers

kWh Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total
(b) (c) (d) (e) = (a) + (b) + (c) (f) (g) (h) (i) = (f) + (g) + (h) (j) = (f) - (b) (k) = (g) - (c) (l) = (h) - (d) (m) = (j) + (k) + (l) (n) = (j) / (e) (o) = (k) / (e) (p) = (l) / (e) (q) = (m) / (e) (r)

150 $27.73 $24.58 $2.18 $54.49 $36.01 $15.10 $2.13 $53.24 $8.28 ($9.48) ($0.05) ($1.25) 15.2% -17.4% -0.1% -2.3% 30.1%

300 $44.65 $49.16 $3.91 $97.72 $59.48 $30.20 $3.74 $93.42 $14.83 ($18.96) ($0.17) ($4.30) 15.2% -19.4% -0.2% -4.4% 12.9%

400 $55.93 $65.55 $5.06 $126.54 $75.12 $40.27 $4.81 $120.20 $19.19 ($25.28) ($0.25) ($6.34) 15.2% -20.0% -0.2% -5.0% 11.6%

500 $67.21 $81.94 $6.21 $155.36 $90.77 $50.34 $5.88 $146.99 $23.56 ($31.60) ($0.33) ($8.37) 15.2% -20.3% -0.2% -5.4% 9.6%

600 $78.49 $98.32 $7.37 $184.18 $106.41 $60.41 $6.95 $173.77 $27.92 ($37.91) ($0.42) ($10.41) 15.2% -20.6% -0.2% -5.7% 7.7%

700 $89.77 $114.71 $8.52 $213.00 $122.06 $70.48 $8.02 $200.56 $32.29 ($44.23) ($0.50) ($12.44) 15.2% -20.8% -0.2% -5.8% 19.0%

1,200 $146.17 $196.64 $14.28 $357.09 $200.28 $120.82 $13.38 $334.48 $54.11 ($75.82) ($0.90) ($22.61) 15.2% -21.2% -0.3% -6.3% 6.8%

2,000 $236.41 $327.74 $23.51 $587.66 $325.44 $201.36 $21.95 $548.75 $89.03 ($126.38) ($1.56) ($38.91) 15.1% -21.5% -0.3% -6.6% 2.3%

Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Line Item on Bill
(s) (t)

(1) Distribution Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00 Customer Charge

(2) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79 LIHEAP Enhancement Charge

(3) Renewable Energy Growth Program Charge $4.02 $5.75 RE Growth Program

(4) Distribution Charge (per kWh) $0.04580 $0.04580

(5) Operating & Maintenance Expense Charge $0.00227 $0.00223

(6) Operating & Maintenance Expense Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010

(7) CapEx Factor Charge $0.00709 $0.00832

(8) CapEx Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010

(9) Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor $0.00123 $0.00123

(10) Pension Adjustment Factor ($0.00274) ($0.00274)

(11) Storm Fund Replenishment Factor $0.00000 $0.00788

(12) Arrearage Management Adjustment Factor $0.00009 $0.00009

(13) Performance Incentive Factor $0.00000 $0.00000

(14) Low Income Discount Recovery Factor $0.00277 $0.00277

(15) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 $0.00000

(16) Long-term Contracting for Renewable Energy Charge $0.00000 $0.01134

(17) Net Metering Charge $0.01253 $0.01457

(18) Base Transmission Charge $0.03686 $0.04411

(19) Transmission Adjustment Factor $0.00421 $0.00300

(20) Transmission Uncollectible Factor $0.00054 $0.00062

(21) Base Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000

(22) Transition Adjustment $0.00000 $0.00001

(23) Energy Efficiency Program Charge $0.00195 $0.01702 Energy Efficiency Programs

(24) Last Resort Service Base Charge $0.14918 $0.08706
(25) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 ($0.00355)
(26) LRS Adminstrative Cost Adjustment Factor $0.00269 $0.00256
(27) Renewable Energy Standard Charge $0.01200 $0.01461

Line Item on Bill
(28) Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00
(29) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79
(30) RE Growth Program $4.02 $5.75
(31) Transmission Charge kWh x $0.04161 $0.04773
(32) Distribution Energy Charge kWh x $0.05671 $0.06578
(33) Transition Charge kWh x $0.00000 $0.00001
(34) Energy Efficiency Programs kWh x $0.00195 $0.01702
(35) Renewable Energy Distribution Charge kWh x $0.01253 $0.02591
(36) Supply Services Energy Charge kWh x $0.16387 $0.10068

Column (s): per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 1/1/2025, except for Lines (11), (16), and (23) which reflect the deferral, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 1/1/2025
Column (t): Line (11) per reinstatement of Storm Fund Factor, Line (16) per Attachment PUC 1-8, Line (23) per Attachment PUC 1-5. All other rates per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 4/1/2025, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 4/1/2025

Supply Services Energy Charge

Distribution Energy Charge

Renewable Energy Distribution Charge

Transmission Charge

Transition Charge

(a)

The Narragansett Electric Company

Total Bill Impact of Proposed

 $ Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) % of Total Bill
Monthly

April 2025 Bill Impacts 
All Rates
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Calculation of Monthly Typical Bill 
Total Bill Impact of Proposed

Rates Applicable to A-60 Rate Customers

Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Percentage
Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Delivery Supply of Customers
Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total

(b) (c) (d) = [(b)+(c)] x-.25
(e) = (b) + (c) + 

(d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f) (h) (i) (j) = [(h)+(i)] x-.25
(k) = (h) + (i) + 

(j) (l) (m) = (k) + (l)
(n) = [(h)+(j)] - 

[(b)+(d)] (o) = (i) - (c) (p) = (l) - (f)
(q) = (n) + (o) + 

(p) (r) = (n) / (g) (s) = (o) / (g) (t) = (p) / (g) (u) = (q) / (g) (v)

150 $27.31 $24.58 ($12.97) $38.92 $1.62 $40.54 $35.59 $15.10 ($12.67) $38.02 $1.58 $39.60 $8.58 ($9.48) ($0.04) ($0.94) 21.2% -23.4% -0.1% -2.3% 32.1%

300 $43.82 $49.16 ($23.25) $69.73 $2.91 $72.64 $58.64 $30.20 ($22.21) $66.63 $2.78 $69.41 $15.86 ($18.96) ($0.13) ($3.23) 21.8% -26.1% -0.2% -4.4% 15.4%

400 $54.82 $65.55 ($30.09) $90.28 $3.76 $94.04 $74.01 $40.27 ($28.57) $85.71 $3.57 $89.28 $20.71 ($25.28) ($0.19) ($4.76) 22.0% -26.9% -0.2% -5.1% 12.5%

500 $65.83 $81.94 ($36.94) $110.83 $4.62 $115.45 $89.38 $50.34 ($34.93) $104.79 $4.37 $109.16 $25.56 ($31.60) ($0.25) ($6.29) 22.1% -27.4% -0.2% -5.4% 9.6%

600 $76.83 $98.32 ($43.79) $131.36 $5.47 $136.83 $104.75 $60.41 ($41.29) $123.87 $5.16 $129.03 $30.42 ($37.91) ($0.31) ($7.80) 22.2% -27.7% -0.2% -5.7% 7.2%

700 $87.83 $114.71 ($50.64) $151.90 $6.33 $158.23 $120.12 $70.48 ($47.65) $142.95 $5.96 $148.91 $35.28 ($44.23) ($0.37) ($9.32) 22.3% -28.0% -0.2% -5.9% 16.4%

1,200 $142.85 $196.64 ($84.87) $254.62 $10.61 $265.23 $196.96 $120.82 ($79.45) $238.33 $9.93 $248.26 $59.53 ($75.82) ($0.68) ($16.97) 22.4% -28.6% -0.3% -6.4% 5.2%

2,000 $230.87 $327.74 ($139.65) $418.96 $17.46 $436.42 $319.90 $201.36 ($130.32) $390.94 $16.29 $407.23 $98.36 ($126.38) ($1.17) ($29.19) 22.5% -29.0% -0.3% -6.7% 1.6%

Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Line Item on Bill
(w) (x)

(1) Distribution Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00 Customer Charge

(2) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79 LIHEAP Enhancement Charge

(3) Renewable Energy Growth Program Charge $4.02 $5.75 RE Growth Program

(4) Distribution Charge (per kWh) $0.04580 $0.04580

(5) Operating & Maintenance Expense Charge $0.00227 $0.00223

(6) Operating & Maintenance Expense Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010

(7) CapEx Factor Charge $0.00709 $0.00832

(8) CapEx Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010

(9) Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor $0.00123 $0.00123

(10) Pension Adjustment Factor ($0.00274) ($0.00274)

(11) Storm Fund Replenishment Factor $0.00000 $0.00788

(12) Arrearage Management Adjustment Factor $0.00009 $0.00009

(13) Performance Incentive Factor $0.00000 $0.00000

(14) Low Income Discount Recovery Factor $0.00000 $0.00000

(15) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 $0.00000

(16) Long-term Contracting for Renewable Energy Charge $0.00000 $0.01134

(17) Net Metering Charge $0.01253 $0.01457

(18) Base Transmission Charge $0.03686 $0.04411

(19) Transmission Adjustment Factor $0.00421 $0.00300

(20) Transmission Uncollectible Factor $0.00054 $0.00062

(21) Base Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000

(22) Transition Adjustment $0.00000 $0.00001

(23) Energy Efficiency Program Charge $0.00195 $0.01702 Energy Efficiency Programs

(24) Last Resort Service Base Charge $0.14918 $0.08706
(25) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 ($0.00355)
(26) LRS Adminstrative Cost Adjustment Factor $0.00269 $0.00256
(27) Renewable Energy Standard Charge $0.01200 $0.01461

Line Item on Bill
(28) Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00
(29) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79
(30) RE Growth Program $4.02 $5.75
(31) Transmission Charge $0.04161 $0.04773
(32) Distribution Energy Charge $0.05394 $0.06301
(33) Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00001
(34) Energy Efficiency Programs $0.00195 $0.01702
(35) Renewable Energy Distribution Charge $0.01253 $0.02591
(36) Supply Services Energy Charge $0.16387 $0.10068
(37) Discount percentage 25% 25%

Column (w): per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 1/1/2025, except for Lines (11), (16), and (23) which reflect the deferral, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 1/1/2025
Column (x): Line (11) per reinstatement of Storm Fund Factor, Line (16) per Attachment PUC 1-8, Line (23) per Attachment PUC 1-5. All other rates per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 4/1/2025, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 4/1/202

Distribution Energy Charge

Renewable Energy Distribution Charge

Transmission Charge

Transition Charge

Supply Services Energy Charge

(a)

The Narragansett Electric Company

 $ Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) % of Total Bill
Monthly

kWh

April 2025 Bill Impacts 
All Rates

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Attachment PUC 1-12-1 
Page 2 of 3



Calculation of Monthly Typical Bill 
Total Bill Impact of Proposed

Rates Applicable to A-60 Rate Customers

Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Percentage
Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Delivery Supply of Customers
Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total

(b) (c) (d) = [(b)+(c)] x-.30
(e) = (b) + (c) + 

(d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f) (h) (i) (j) = [(h)+(i)] x-.30
(k) = (h) + (i) + 

(j) (l) (m) = (k) + (l)
(n) = [(h)+(j)] - 

[(b)+(d)] (o) = (i) - (c) (p) = (l) - (f)
(q) = (n) + (o) + 

(p) (r) = (n) / (g) (s) = (o) / (g) (t) = (p) / (g) (u) = (q) / (g) (v)

150 $27.31 $24.58 ($15.57) $36.32 $1.51 $37.83 $35.59 $15.10 ($15.21) $35.48 $1.48 $36.96 $8.64 ($9.48) ($0.03) ($0.87) 22.8% -25.1% -0.1% -2.3% 32.1%

300 $43.82 $49.16 ($27.89) $65.09 $2.71 $67.80 $58.64 $30.20 ($26.65) $62.19 $2.59 $64.78 $16.06 ($18.96) ($0.12) ($3.02) 23.7% -28.0% -0.2% -4.5% 15.4%

400 $54.82 $65.55 ($36.11) $84.26 $3.51 $87.77 $74.01 $40.27 ($34.28) $80.00 $3.33 $83.33 $21.02 ($25.28) ($0.18) ($4.44) 23.9% -28.8% -0.2% -5.1% 12.5%

500 $65.83 $81.94 ($44.33) $103.44 $4.31 $107.75 $89.38 $50.34 ($41.92) $97.80 $4.08 $101.88 $25.96 ($31.60) ($0.23) ($5.87) 24.1% -29.3% -0.2% -5.4% 9.6%

600 $76.83 $98.32 ($52.55) $122.60 $5.11 $127.71 $104.75 $60.41 ($49.55) $115.61 $4.82 $120.43 $30.92 ($37.91) ($0.29) ($7.28) 24.2% -29.7% -0.2% -5.7% 7.2%

700 $87.83 $114.71 ($60.76) $141.78 $5.91 $147.69 $120.12 $70.48 ($57.18) $133.42 $5.56 $138.98 $35.87 ($44.23) ($0.35) ($8.71) 24.3% -29.9% -0.2% -5.9% 16.4%

1,200 $142.85 $196.64 ($101.85) $237.64 $9.90 $247.54 $196.96 $120.82 ($95.33) $222.45 $9.27 $231.72 $60.63 ($75.82) ($0.63) ($15.82) 24.5% -30.6% -0.3% -6.4% 5.2%

2,000 $230.87 $327.74 ($167.58) $391.03 $16.29 $407.32 $319.90 $201.36 ($156.38) $364.88 $15.20 $380.08 $100.23 ($126.38) ($1.09) ($27.24) 24.6% -31.0% -0.3% -6.7% 1.6%

Rates Effective January 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Line Item on Bill
(w) (x)

(1) Distribution Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00 Customer Charge

(2) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79 LIHEAP Enhancement Charge

(3) Renewable Energy Growth Program Charge $4.02 $5.75 RE Growth Program

(4) Distribution Charge (per kWh) $0.04580 $0.04580

(5) Operating & Maintenance Expense Charge $0.00227 $0.00223

(6) Operating & Maintenance Expense Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010

(7) CapEx Factor Charge $0.00709 $0.00832

(8) CapEx Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010

(9) Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor $0.00123 $0.00123

(10) Pension Adjustment Factor ($0.00274) ($0.00274)

(11) Storm Fund Replenishment Factor $0.00000 $0.00788

(12) Arrearage Management Adjustment Factor $0.00009 $0.00009

(13) Performance Incentive Factor $0.00000 $0.00000

(14) Low Income Discount Recovery Factor $0.00000 $0.00000

(15) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 $0.00000

(16) Long-term Contracting for Renewable Energy Charge $0.00000 $0.01134

(17) Net Metering Charge $0.01253 $0.01457

(18) Base Transmission Charge $0.03686 $0.04411

(19) Transmission Adjustment Factor $0.00421 $0.00300

(20) Transmission Uncollectible Factor $0.00054 $0.00062

(21) Base Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000

(22) Transition Adjustment $0.00000 $0.00001

(23) Energy Efficiency Program Charge $0.00195 $0.01702 Energy Efficiency Programs

(24) Last Resort Service Base Charge $0.14918 $0.08706
(25) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 ($0.00355)
(26) LRS Adminstrative Cost Adjustment Factor $0.00269 $0.00256
(27) Renewable Energy Standard Charge $0.01200 $0.01461

Line Item on Bill
(28) Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00
(29) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79
(30) RE Growth Program $4.02 $5.75
(31) Transmission Charge $0.04161 $0.04773
(32) Distribution Energy Charge $0.05394 $0.06301
(33) Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00001
(34) Energy Efficiency Programs $0.00195 $0.01702
(35) Renewable Energy Distribution Charge $0.01253 $0.02591
(36) Supply Services Energy Charge $0.16387 $0.10068
(37) Discount percentage 30% 30%

Column (w): per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 1/1/2025, except for Lines (11), (16), and (23) which reflect the deferral, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 1/1/2025
Column (x): Line (11) per reinstatement of Storm Fund Factor, Line (16) per Attachment PUC 1-8, Line (23) per Attachment PUC 1-5. All other rates per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 4/1/2025, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 4/1/202

Distribution Energy Charge

Renewable Energy Distribution Charge

Transmission Charge

Transition Charge

Supply Services Energy Charge

(a)

The Narragansett Electric Company

 $ Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) % of Total Bill
Monthly

kWh

April 2025 Bill Impacts 
All Rates

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Attachment PUC 1-12-1 
Page 3 of 3



Calculation of Monthly Typical Bill 

Rates Applicable to A-16 Rate Customers

Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Percentage
Delivery Supply Delivery Supply Delivery Supply Delivery Supply of Customers

kWh Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total
(b) (c) (d) (e) = (a) + (b) + (c) (f) (g) (h) (i) = (f) + (g) + (h) (j) = (f) - (b) (k) = (g) - (c) (l) = (h) - (d) (m) = (j) + (k) + (l) (n) = (j) / (e) (o) = (k) / (e) (p) = (l) / (e) (q) = (m) / (e) (r)

150 $30.33 $15.63 $1.92 $47.88 $36.01 $15.10 $2.13 $53.24 $5.68 ($0.53) $0.21 $5.36 11.9% -1.1% 0.4% 11.2% 30.1%

300 $48.12 $31.27 $3.31 $82.70 $59.48 $30.20 $3.74 $93.42 $11.36 ($1.07) $0.43 $10.72 13.7% -1.3% 0.5% 13.0% 12.9%

400 $59.98 $41.69 $4.24 $105.91 $75.12 $40.27 $4.81 $120.20 $15.14 ($1.42) $0.57 $14.29 14.3% -1.3% 0.5% 13.5% 11.6%

500 $71.85 $52.12 $5.17 $129.14 $90.77 $50.34 $5.88 $146.99 $18.92 ($1.78) $0.71 $17.85 14.7% -1.4% 0.5% 13.8% 9.6%

600 $83.71 $62.54 $6.09 $152.34 $106.41 $60.41 $6.95 $173.77 $22.70 ($2.13) $0.86 $21.43 14.9% -1.4% 0.6% 14.1% 7.7%

700 $95.57 $72.96 $7.02 $175.55 $122.06 $70.48 $8.02 $200.56 $26.49 ($2.48) $1.00 $25.01 15.1% -1.4% 0.6% 14.2% 19.0%

1,200 $154.87 $125.08 $11.66 $291.61 $200.28 $120.82 $13.38 $334.48 $45.41 ($4.26) $1.72 $42.87 15.6% -1.5% 0.6% 14.7% 6.8%

2,000 $249.76 $208.46 $19.09 $477.31 $325.44 $201.36 $21.95 $548.75 $75.68 ($7.10) $2.86 $71.44 15.9% -1.5% 0.6% 15.0% 2.3%

Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Line Item on Bill
(s) (t)

(1) Distribution Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00 Customer Charge

(2) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79 LIHEAP Enhancement Charge

(3) Renewable Energy Growth Program Charge $5.75 $5.75 RE Growth Program

(4) Distribution Charge (per kWh) $0.04580 $0.04580

(5) Operating & Maintenance Expense Charge $0.00223 $0.00223

(6) Operating & Maintenance Expense Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010

(7) CapEx Factor Charge $0.00832 $0.00832

(8) CapEx Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010

(9) Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor $0.00123 $0.00123

(10) Pension Adjustment Factor ($0.00274) ($0.00274)

(11) Storm Fund Replenishment Factor $0.00000 $0.00788

(12) Arrearage Management Adjustment Factor $0.00009 $0.00009

(13) Performance Incentive Factor $0.00000 $0.00000

(14) Low Income Discount Recovery Factor $0.00277 $0.00277

(15) LRS Adjustment Factor ($0.00355) $0.00000

(16) Long-term Contracting for Renewable Energy Charge $0.00000 $0.01134

(17) Net Metering Charge $0.01457 $0.01457

(18) Base Transmission Charge $0.04411 $0.04411

(19) Transmission Adjustment Factor $0.00300 $0.00300

(20) Transmission Uncollectible Factor $0.00062 $0.00062

(21) Base Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000

(22) Transition Adjustment $0.00001 $0.00001

(23) Energy Efficiency Program Charge $0.00195 $0.01702 Energy Efficiency Programs

(24) Last Resort Service Base Charge $0.08706 $0.08706
(25) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 ($0.00355)
(26) LRS Adminstrative Cost Adjustment Factor $0.00256 $0.00256
(27) Renewable Energy Standard Charge $0.01461 $0.01461

Line Item on Bill
(28) Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00
(29) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79
(30) RE Growth Program $5.75 $5.75
(31) Transmission Charge kWh x $0.04773 $0.04773
(32) Distribution Energy Charge kWh x $0.05435 $0.06578
(33) Transition Charge kWh x $0.00001 $0.00001
(34) Energy Efficiency Programs kWh x $0.00195 $0.01702
(35) Renewable Energy Distribution Charge kWh x $0.01457 $0.02591
(36) Supply Services Energy Charge kWh x $0.10423 $0.10068

Column (s): per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 4/1/2025, except for Lines (11), (16), and (23) which reflect the deferral, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 4/1/2025
Column (t): Line (11) per reinstatement of Storm Fund Factor, Line (16) per Attachment PUC 1-8, Line (23) per Attachment PUC 1-5. All other rates per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 4/1/2025, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 4/1/2025

(a)

The Narragansett Electric Company

Total Bill Impact of Proposed

 $ Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) % of Total Bill
Monthly

Supply Services Energy Charge

Distribution Energy Charge

Renewable Energy Distribution Charge

Transmission Charge

Transition Charge

April 2025 Bill Impacts 
Isolated Rates

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Attachment PUC 1-12-2 
Page 1 of 3



Calculation of Monthly Typical Bill 
Total Bill Impact of Proposed

Rates Applicable to A-60 Rate Customers

Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Percentage
Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Delivery Supply of Customers
Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total

(b) (c) (d) = [(b)+(c)] x-.25
(e) = (b) + (c) + 

(d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f) (h) (i) (j) = [(h)+(i)] x-.25
(k) = (h) + (i) + 

(j) (l) (m) = (k) + (l)
(n) = [(h)+(j)] - 

[(b)+(d)] (o) = (i) - (c) (p) = (l) - (f)
(q) = (n) + (o) + 

(p) (r) = (n) / (g) (s) = (o) / (g) (t) = (p) / (g) (u) = (q) / (g) (v)

150 $29.92 $15.63 ($11.39) $34.16 $1.42 $35.58 $35.59 $15.10 ($12.67) $38.02 $1.58 $39.60 $4.39 ($0.53) $0.16 $4.02 12.3% -1.5% 0.4% 11.3% 32.1%

300 $47.29 $31.27 ($19.64) $58.92 $2.46 $61.38 $58.64 $30.20 ($22.21) $66.63 $2.78 $69.41 $8.78 ($1.07) $0.32 $8.03 14.3% -1.7% 0.5% 13.1% 15.4%

400 $58.88 $41.69 ($25.14) $75.43 $3.14 $78.57 $74.01 $40.27 ($28.57) $85.71 $3.57 $89.28 $11.70 ($1.42) $0.43 $10.71 14.9% -1.8% 0.5% 13.6% 12.5%

500 $70.46 $52.12 ($30.65) $91.93 $3.83 $95.76 $89.38 $50.34 ($34.93) $104.79 $4.37 $109.16 $14.64 ($1.78) $0.54 $13.40 15.3% -1.9% 0.6% 14.0% 9.6%

600 $82.04 $62.54 ($36.15) $108.43 $4.52 $112.95 $104.75 $60.41 ($41.29) $123.87 $5.16 $129.03 $17.57 ($2.13) $0.64 $16.08 15.6% -1.9% 0.6% 14.2% 7.2%

700 $93.63 $72.96 ($41.65) $124.94 $5.21 $130.15 $120.12 $70.48 ($47.65) $142.95 $5.96 $148.91 $20.49 ($2.48) $0.75 $18.76 15.7% -1.9% 0.6% 14.4% 16.4%

1,200 $151.55 $125.08 ($69.16) $207.47 $8.64 $216.11 $196.96 $120.82 ($79.45) $238.33 $9.93 $248.26 $35.12 ($4.26) $1.29 $32.15 16.3% -2.0% 0.6% 14.9% 5.2%

2,000 $244.22 $208.46 ($113.17) $339.51 $14.15 $353.66 $319.90 $201.36 ($130.32) $390.94 $16.29 $407.23 $58.53 ($7.10) $2.14 $53.57 16.5% -2.0% 0.6% 15.1% 1.6%

Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Line Item on Bill
(w) (x)

(1) Distribution Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00 Customer Charge

(2) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79 LIHEAP Enhancement Charge

(3) Renewable Energy Growth Program Charge $5.75 $5.75 RE Growth Program

(4) Distribution Charge (per kWh) $0.04580 $0.04580

(5) Operating & Maintenance Expense Charge $0.00223 $0.00223

(6) Operating & Maintenance Expense Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010

(7) CapEx Factor Charge $0.00832 $0.00832

(8) CapEx Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010

(9) Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor $0.00123 $0.00123

(10) Pension Adjustment Factor ($0.00274) ($0.00274)

(11) Storm Fund Replenishment Factor $0.00000 $0.00788

(12) Arrearage Management Adjustment Factor $0.00009 $0.00009

(13) Performance Incentive Factor $0.00000 $0.00000

(14) Low Income Discount Recovery Factor $0.00000 $0.00000

(15) LRS Adjustment Factor ($0.00355) $0.00000

(16) Long-term Contracting for Renewable Energy Charge $0.00000 $0.01134

(17) Net Metering Charge $0.01457 $0.01457

(18) Base Transmission Charge $0.04411 $0.04411

(19) Transmission Adjustment Factor $0.00300 $0.00300

(20) Transmission Uncollectible Factor $0.00062 $0.00062

(21) Base Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000

(22) Transition Adjustment $0.00001 $0.00001

(23) Energy Efficiency Program Charge $0.00195 $0.01702 Energy Efficiency Programs

(24) Last Resort Service Base Charge $0.08706 $0.08706
(25) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 ($0.00355)
(26) LRS Adminstrative Cost Adjustment Factor $0.00256 $0.00256
(27) Renewable Energy Standard Charge $0.01461 $0.01461

Line Item on Bill
(28) Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00
(29) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79
(30) RE Growth Program $5.75 $5.75
(31) Transmission Charge $0.04773 $0.04773
(32) Distribution Energy Charge $0.05158 $0.06301
(33) Transition Charge $0.00001 $0.00001
(34) Energy Efficiency Programs $0.00195 $0.01702
(35) Renewable Energy Distribution Charge $0.01457 $0.02591
(36) Supply Services Energy Charge $0.10423 $0.10068
(37) Discount percentage 25% 25%

Column (w): per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 4/1/2025, except for Lines (11), (16), and (23) which reflect the deferral, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 4/1/2025
Column (x): Line (11) per reinstatement of Storm Fund Factor, Line (16) per Attachment PUC 1-8, Line (23) per Attachment PUC 1-5. All other rates per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 4/1/2025, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 4/1/202

(a)

The Narragansett Electric Company

 $ Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) % of Total Bill
Monthly

kWh

Distribution Energy Charge

Renewable Energy Distribution Charge

Transmission Charge

Transition Charge

Supply Services Energy Charge

April 2025 Bill Impacts 
Isolated Rates

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Attachment PUC 1-12-2 
Page 2 of 3



Calculation of Monthly Typical Bill 
Total Bill Impact of Proposed

Rates Applicable to A-60 Rate Customers

Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Percentage
Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Low Income Discounted Delivery Supply Delivery Supply of Customers
Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services Discount Total GET Total Services Services GET Total Services Services GET Total

(b) (c) (d) = [(b)+(c)] x-.30
(e) = (b) + (c) + 

(d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f) (h) (i) (j) = [(h)+(i)] x-.30
(k) = (h) + (i) + 

(j) (l) (m) = (k) + (l)
(n) = [(h)+(j)] - 

[(b)+(d)] (o) = (i) - (c) (p) = (l) - (f)
(q) = (n) + (o) + 

(p) (r) = (n) / (g) (s) = (o) / (g) (t) = (p) / (g) (u) = (q) / (g) (v)

150 $29.92 $15.63 ($13.67) $31.88 $1.33 $33.21 $35.59 $15.10 ($15.21) $35.48 $1.48 $36.96 $4.13 ($0.53) $0.15 $3.75 12.4% -1.6% 0.5% 11.3% 32.1%

300 $47.29 $31.27 ($23.57) $54.99 $2.29 $57.28 $58.64 $30.20 ($26.65) $62.19 $2.59 $64.78 $8.27 ($1.07) $0.30 $7.50 14.4% -1.9% 0.5% 13.1% 15.4%

400 $58.88 $41.69 ($30.17) $70.40 $2.93 $73.33 $74.01 $40.27 ($34.28) $80.00 $3.33 $83.33 $11.02 ($1.42) $0.40 $10.00 15.0% -1.9% 0.5% 13.6% 12.5%

500 $70.46 $52.12 ($36.77) $85.81 $3.58 $89.39 $89.38 $50.34 ($41.92) $97.80 $4.08 $101.88 $13.77 ($1.78) $0.50 $12.49 15.4% -2.0% 0.6% 14.0% 9.6%

600 $82.04 $62.54 ($43.37) $101.21 $4.22 $105.43 $104.75 $60.41 ($49.55) $115.61 $4.82 $120.43 $16.53 ($2.13) $0.60 $15.00 15.7% -2.0% 0.6% 14.2% 7.2%

700 $93.63 $72.96 ($49.98) $116.61 $4.86 $121.47 $120.12 $70.48 ($57.18) $133.42 $5.56 $138.98 $19.29 ($2.48) $0.70 $17.51 15.9% -2.0% 0.6% 14.4% 16.4%

1,200 $151.55 $125.08 ($82.99) $193.64 $8.07 $201.71 $196.96 $120.82 ($95.33) $222.45 $9.27 $231.72 $33.07 ($4.26) $1.20 $30.01 16.4% -2.1% 0.6% 14.9% 5.2%

2,000 $244.22 $208.46 ($135.80) $316.88 $13.20 $330.08 $319.90 $201.36 ($156.38) $364.88 $15.20 $380.08 $55.10 ($7.10) $2.00 $50.00 16.7% -2.2% 0.6% 15.1% 1.6%

Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Illustrative Rates Effective April 1, 2025 Line Item on Bill
(w) (x)

(1) Distribution Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00 Customer Charge

(2) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79 LIHEAP Enhancement Charge

(3) Renewable Energy Growth Program Charge $5.75 $5.75 RE Growth Program

(4) Distribution Charge (per kWh) $0.04580 $0.04580

(5) Operating & Maintenance Expense Charge $0.00223 $0.00223

(6) Operating & Maintenance Expense Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010

(7) CapEx Factor Charge $0.00832 $0.00832

(8) CapEx Reconciliation Factor $0.00010 $0.00010

(9) Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor $0.00123 $0.00123

(10) Pension Adjustment Factor ($0.00274) ($0.00274)

(11) Storm Fund Replenishment Factor $0.00000 $0.00788

(12) Arrearage Management Adjustment Factor $0.00009 $0.00009

(13) Performance Incentive Factor $0.00000 $0.00000

(14) Low Income Discount Recovery Factor $0.00000 $0.00000

(15) LRS Adjustment Factor ($0.00355) $0.00000

(16) Long-term Contracting for Renewable Energy Charge $0.00000 $0.01134

(17) Net Metering Charge $0.01457 $0.01457

(18) Base Transmission Charge $0.04411 $0.04411

(19) Transmission Adjustment Factor $0.00300 $0.00300

(20) Transmission Uncollectible Factor $0.00062 $0.00062

(21) Base Transition Charge $0.00000 $0.00000

(22) Transition Adjustment $0.00001 $0.00001

(23) Energy Efficiency Program Charge $0.00195 $0.01702 Energy Efficiency Programs

(24) Last Resort Service Base Charge $0.08706 $0.08706
(25) LRS Adjustment Factor $0.00000 ($0.00355)
(26) LRS Adminstrative Cost Adjustment Factor $0.00256 $0.00256
(27) Renewable Energy Standard Charge $0.01461 $0.01461

Line Item on Bill
(28) Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00
(29) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79
(30) RE Growth Program $5.75 $5.75
(31) Transmission Charge $0.04773 $0.04773
(32) Distribution Energy Charge $0.05158 $0.06301
(33) Transition Charge $0.00001 $0.00001
(34) Energy Efficiency Programs $0.00195 $0.01702
(35) Renewable Energy Distribution Charge $0.01457 $0.02591
(36) Supply Services Energy Charge $0.10423 $0.10068
(37) Discount percentage 30% 30%

Column (w): per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 4/1/2025, except for Lines (11), (16), and (23) which reflect the deferral, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 4/1/2025
Column (x): Line (11) per reinstatement of Storm Fund Factor, Line (16) per Attachment PUC 1-8, Line (23) per Attachment PUC 1-5. All other rates per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 4/1/2025, and Summary of Rates Last Resort Service tariff, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096, effective 4/1/202

(a)

The Narragansett Electric Company

 $ Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) % of Total Bill
Monthly

kWh

Distribution Energy Charge

Renewable Energy Distribution Charge

Transmission Charge

Transition Charge

Supply Services Energy Charge

April 2025 Bill Impacts 
Isolated Rates

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Commission’s Informal Inquiry into Options to Mitigate 
Near Term Winter Bill Volatility 

Attachment PUC 1-12-2 
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